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Abstract 
RAL Board of Directors are proposing to sell a 50% share of the company to private equity investors for $30m. This will require a significant change to the company 
constitution by forming a new company structure called NEWCO. Under the proposed NEWCO, the public benefit entity status of the company will be forfeited, which will 

mean the company will be subject to pay tax on profits. Investors will expect a share of profits via payment of dividends. The current company structure does not allow 
payment of dividends to shareholders, and this structure has allowed 100% of profits and operating cash flows to be reinvested back into the ski field operations. RAL was 
established in 1953 and retainment of its profits has been a pivotal success factor for the financial viability to the ski field operations. RAL operates on an active volcano in 

challenging environmental conditions with significant weather risk, geological risk, and climate risk from global warming.  

The analysis provided in this report is based on an independent review of the RAL annual reports from March 2016 to November 2021 and has been prepared by RAL 
Shareholders and Life Pass holders to provide improved financial transparency into the financial operations and balance sheet  position of RAL. The report makes 

observation to key risks identified within the analysis. A key risk to Life Passholders is that the NEWCO corporate structure may leave them vulnerable to a loss of their Life 
Pass benefits. A key risk to Shareholders is that they will likely have significantly less voice and control in the future direction of the company. A key risk to skiers and 
community is in context to the financial stability of RAL. Is a corporate structure that distributes its profits sustainable long term, given Mt Ruapehu’s harsh weather 
conditions, and climate risk require ongoing investment to maintain and protect the infrastructure from the elements? Payment of taxes and dividends restricts the ability 

of RAL to reinvest retained profits back into Te Maunga. 
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RAL Risk Monitoring Assessment Program 
A group of Shareholders and Life Pass holders are concerned that RAL has allowed itself to be exposed to unnecessary liquidity risks with the ANZ bank and 

the Ministry of Business Innovation and Employment (MBIE).  The financing arrangement with the ANZ bank is unacceptable. A simple restructuring of the 

ANZ component of the debt with a more compatible financing solution would significantly reduce the insolvency risk. The condition of convertible notes 

attached to the emergency MBIE debt requiring RAL to transfer its assets into another entity has also created another unacceptable liquidity risk. This is 

because this condition has been breached which means the MBIE emergency debt could have technically been called upon in the 2021 financial period. The 

RAL Trustees have a lot of answering to their beneficiaries (RAL shareholders) for their involvement with the MBIE convertible note issue. They provided a 

letter of support to the Directors to support the issuing of MBIE debt with a convertible note. This letter of support is in breach of the RAL Trust deed and 

has placed the RAL company under increased financial pressure. The RAL Trustee is controlling shareholder with 55% of the shareholding voting power. The 

55% shareholding by the RAL Trust is also in breach of the take overs code. This breach has occurred due to the forfeiture of 4,277 shares which increased 

the RAL Trust shareholding from 45% to 55%. This takeover code breach is best rectified by having the Directors re-issue the shares and use this as an 

opportunity to raise additional share capital for the company.    

The risk monitoring assessment program has been set up to closely monitor the actions of the Directors, the RAL Trustees, and RAL management to ensure 

they act in the best interests of RAL stakeholders. RAL’s stakeholders include, Shareholders , Life Pass Holders, local Iwi groups, local business and 

community, RAL staff, Government bodies, Tourism infrastructure bond holders, and the general New Zealand public who are recreational users of RAL 

facilities on Te Maunga.  

A key objective of this program is to understand why RAL is in an insolvency risk position, why the Directors, RAL Trust, MBIE and ANZ bank are advocating 

for a capital restructure to amend the current position. Another objective to the report is to help assess what alternative options RAL Directors, 

Management and the RAL Trustees have available to rectify RAL’s financial and operational vulnerabilities.  

The observations and analysis contained in this report do not constitute as financial or operational advice. This is on the basis that RAL has not 

commissioned the group of concerned Shareholders and Life Pass holders for their independent advice and opinions on the company’s financial position. 

Secondly, no financial consideration has been received for providing this report.   

RAL Trustees, Directors, and Management are encouraged to read this report and use this program as an invaluable source of feedback regarding how a 

group of concerned Shareholders and Life Pass holders see the current direction of the company. It is hoped that key decision makers will use the factual 

findings and observations contained in this report to protect the best interests of RAL’s key stakeholders.  

It is important to note that Shareholders and Life Pass holders are active users of Te Maunga, they do not receive financial renumeration in the form of 

dividends, and they are heavily invested in quality lift and skiing services. Essentially, high quality ski runs, lift and snow maintenance services are the 

dividend yields for RAL’s shareholder base who have foregone financial dividends for nearly 70 years! 
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FY21 Snapshot 
The themes of FY20 continue to playout into the FY21 financial year. Short term ANZ bank debt financing continues to remain an issue. In FY21 a new issue 

has come to light regarding emergency MBIE debt of $5m. The MBIE debt has convertible notes attached which can convert into shares into the NEWCO 

entity. Both these lenders require the NEWCO entity to be established to satisfy conditions for their continued lending support. Shareholders have not yet 

approved for the sale for their company to NEWCO and no private equity investor has been presented to shareholders to negotiate the terms of the NEWCO 

if its establishment were to be approved by shareholders. As predicted in the FY20 alternative report, the auditors have issued another qualified auditor 

opinion in the FY21 report regarding the material uncertainty of the company as a going concern. This concern is surrounding the short-term ANZ and MBIE 

debt should the conditions not be met and the lenders ANZ and/or MBIE withdraw their financial support. MBIE could technically recall on their debt at 30 

June 2022, if the debt is not refinanced or the conditions to establish NEWCO entity are not met. ANZ bank has only committed funding through to the 30 

November 2022. There are simple and alternative solutions discussed in this report that are available to the RAL Management to rectify these liquidity 

issues without the need to sell the company to NEWCO. It is disappointing that RAL Management have once again allowed the company to be exposed to 

short term lending. There are 13 other banks that Management could have tendered this debt out to, Life Pass capital raising options, and a potential $1m 

capital raising opportunity by reissuing shares to existing shareholders and life pass holders to amend the take overs code breach.   

FY20 Snapshot 
Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Limited (RAL) received a qualified audit opinion in its November 2020 annual report regarding the material uncertainty of the company 

as a going concern. The auditors Deloitte had concerns around the insolvency risk of RAL because of the uncertainty for receiving ongoing financial support 

from the ANZ bank. The COVID-19 pandemic triggered a review event with the ANZ bank. This meant the bank could technically call on RAL to repay it’s 

$5.9m ANZ bank debt at a moment’s notice. In effect the ANZ Bank shifted their level of support from long term to a month-by-month basis. This 

uncertainty with the ANZ bank triggered the insolvency risk and the audit opinion. Ironically, the analysis in this report shows that RALs financial 

performance in terms of operating EBITDA was better in the FY20 COVID year than it was in the previous FY19 pre-COVID year. The New Zealand 

government has supported RAL and other business across New Zealand with wage subsidy. Ironically, despite government showing support during the 

pandemic, RAL financial stress is being caused by the ANZ bank which only has a $5.9m stake in a total $25.1m in external f inancing as at 30 November 2020. 

Introduction 
This report now commonly referred to as the alternative report has been prepared by a concerned group of Shareholders and Life Pass holders to help 

fellow Shareholders and Life Pass holders understand the financial position and financial performance of Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Limited (RAL). The report 

makes observation to key risks identified in the analysis. This is the second alternative report. The first alternative report was focused of the 2020 financial 

year. We recommend shareholders and stakeholders read the first Alternative report too, however this report is an extension of the first report released 9th 

November 2021. Interested shareholders and stakeholders are invited to register their interest to receive copies of the alternative reports and other 

independent RAL insight updates by contacting ralshareholders@gmail.com. We note some background information contained within the two alternative 

reports will be identical with minor updates where required. 

mailto:ralshareholders@gmail.com


5 | P a g e  
 

The purpose of this report is to provide an independent financial narrative on the 2021 financial (FY21) performance, trends and financial position of RAL to 

the narrative and messaging received from the RAL Board of Directors and RAL Management and controlling shareholder the RAL Trust. The Board and RAL 

Trust are continuing to advocate an urgent necessity for RAL to undertake a corporate restructure which they claim is conditional for the ongoing support of 

their ANZ Bank and MBIE financing partners. The original proposal was to partner with a private equity investor to allow a $30m capital raising for a 50% 

share in the company. This will require a significant change to the company constitution by forming a new company structure called NEWCO. Shareholders 

were asked to vote on a special resolution to transfer RAL assets and liabilities to a new entity at a SGM scheduled on the 26 November 2021. After receiving 

significant pressure from concerned shareholders regarding the legitimacy and lack of financial transparency around the transaction, the Board of Directors 

subsequently changed the special meeting to an information update meeting only. The Board say meeting had been changed to an information update only 

meeting due to a successful season pass sale campaign and they had received funding support from the bank for the 2022 financial year.  

Under the proposed NEWCO entity, the public benefit entity status of the company will be forfeited. This will mean the company will be subject to pay tax 

on profits and share cash flows and profits with shareholders via payment of dividends. The current company structure does not allow payment of dividends 

to shareholders and this structure has meant 100% of profits and operating cash flows are reinvested into the mountain operation. The reinvestment of tax-

free profits and operating cash flows have been a key success factor for RAL’s ongoing financial viability since its establishment in 1953, given the adversity 

operating in arguably the most challenging conditions from weather risk, geographical risk, and climate change risk to any other ski field operator in the 

world.  

Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Limited 
RAL was incorporated under the company’s Act 1933 on the 1st September 1953. It was reregistered under the Company’s Act 1993 on the 5th September 

1996. RAL operates the only two commercial ski fields in the North Island. RAL’s Whakapapa and Turoa ski fields are situated in the Tongariro National Park 

on the iconic Mount Ruapehu, an occasionally active volcano with a crater lake. RAL enjoys a monopoly status within the North Island ski field tourism 

sector. Its proximity to the north island’s two largest cities, Auckland and Wellington is advantageous, being within a comfortable weekend driving 

distance from the major population centres. There are two smaller club ski fields operating in the North Island. Tukino Ski field which is also on Mount 

Ruapehu and Manganui Ski field on Mount Taranaki (formerly known as Mount Egmont). These two club ski fields are limited in capacity and facilities and 

therefore do not pose a threat to RAL’s market share of the North Island ski lift pass sales. RAL’s main competition is the South Island commercial ski field 

operators. However, RAL proximity to the North Island’s major population centres mean that ski field has its own relatively uncontested local market due 

the significantly higher investment in terms of effort, planning and coordination required for its local market participant base to ski the alternative South 

Island ski fields.  RAL is however disadvantaged by its remoteness to attract the international skiing market. This is because there are no easily accessible 

international airports nearby. The major South Island commercial ski field operators are very accessible to international airports which means that they 

have a strong international skiing market.   
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Development plans 
RAL are half way into a $100m redevelopment plan and have a $55m redevelopment plan for the Turoa ski field. The Turoa development plan has been 

placed on hold while the Board undertake a capital review and Dopplemayr Lifts undertake an assessment of the current condition of the Turoa lift 

infrastructure. The Turoa development entails the key developments: 

• New gondola to replace Parklane and Movenpick chair lifts 

• New Sunset express to replace the Jumbo T Bar 

• New Giant express detachable chair lift to replace the existing giant which has recently undergone a $2m capital refurbishment 

• New magic carpet beginner lift to replace the winter garden platter 

• Relocation of Alpine meadow platter to its previous location in the Winter Garden  

• Upgrade of Chalet buildings to increase seating capacity to 1,200 (What is it currently?) 

• Terrain modifications to ski trails 

• Expansion of snow making capacity 

The full Turoa development plan can be downloaded from the RAL website: 

https://assets.ctfassets.net/zc9e1qnj1tno/7CLiAUIETJq9CYk6qTPWGS/9248f3b666a264392a9f53542b240500/Indicative_Dev_Plan-

Turoa_23_May_2019_.pdf 

Shareholding  
The RAL constitution prevents shareholders from receiving any form of pecuniary benefit per section 4.3 of the RAL constitution. This means RAL cannot pay 

dividends to its shareholders. This protects the cash flows generated by RAL’s operations so that the company can continually reinv est and improve its 

chances to remain financially viable in highly challenging volcanic, climatic, weather adverse conditions.   

Table 1: Shareholding per 2nd March 2022 shareholder’s register 

 

A shares B shares C shares D shares Total

No. Shares 4,018           793            3,430           10,000         18,241          

% 22% 4% 19% 55% 100%

Value per share $1 $20 $20 $1

Total share capital 4,018$         15,860$     68,600$       10,000$       98,478$        

https://assets.ctfassets.net/zc9e1qnj1tno/7CLiAUIETJq9CYk6qTPWGS/9248f3b666a264392a9f53542b240500/Indicative_Dev_Plan-Turoa_23_May_2019_.pdf
https://assets.ctfassets.net/zc9e1qnj1tno/7CLiAUIETJq9CYk6qTPWGS/9248f3b666a264392a9f53542b240500/Indicative_Dev_Plan-Turoa_23_May_2019_.pdf
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A, B, C, and D shares each contain 1 vote despite the variations in share price. D shares are held by The RAL Trust. This Trust was specifically setup to 

safeguard the company from corporate takeovers and privatisation attempts. This is especially important to protect the tax free status of the company, 

protect the wellbeing of the company, and to promote skiing and other forms of mountain recreation.  

Table 2: Shareholders by location per 2nd March 2022 shareholder register 

 

Shareholders are located throughout New Zealand with 5% residing overseas. Auckland has the largest number shareholders with 31% of the individual 

shareholders residing here, and they hold 27% of the total A, B, and C shares. Wellington has the second largest number of shareholders with 12% of the 

individual shareholders residing here, and they hold 16% of the A, B, and C shares. 43% of the shareholders live throughout other parts of New Zealand. 

Table 3: Shares held by Deceased estates per 2nd March 2022 shareholder register 

 

Table 4: Shareholders with no known address per 2nd March 2022 shareholder register 

 

Location Individual 

shareholders

Shareholder 

distribution 

by location

Shares (A,B,C) % of shareholding by 

location

All Shareholders 2,371                  100% 8,241               100%

Auckland 739                      31% 2,238               27%

Wellington 296                      12% 1,321               16%

Taupo 50                        2% 145                  2%

Hamilton 45                        2% 197                  2%

Tauranga 42                        2% 150                  2%

Christchurch 38                        2% 275                  3%

Masterton 24                        1% 161                  2%

Overseas 129                      5% 411                  5%

Rest of NZ 1,008                  43% 3,754               41%

No. Deceased 

Estates

Number of 

shares held by 

decease estates

% of A,B & C 

Shares

202                      1,137                  14%

Gone No 

Address (GNA)

Number of 

shares held by 

GNA

% of A,B & C 

Shares

194                      602                      7%
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Of concern is that it appears that a large proportion of the RAL shareholders are ageing, and their shares are not being handed down to the younger 

generations. This is evident to the fact that 4,277 shares were forfeited on the 31st July 2019. There are currently 202 deceased estates and 194 

Shareholders with no addresses. This accounts for 21% or 1,739 shares of the total pool of the 8,241 shares for the A, B, and C class shares. 

We identified four companies holding a total 303 of the A, B, and C class shares. This equates to 3.7% of the total A, B and C class Shareholding. 

Proportionately, this is a large proportion of shares held by just four companies. It is important to note that the RAL constitution prohibits any shareholder 

from acquiring more than 100 shares. In 1983 the Directors of that time setup the RAL Trust with 10,000 D shares to prevent any individual accumulating 

enough shareholder votes to potentially control and takeover the company. In our opinion Sir Bryan Todd, Roy Mckenzie, Peter Scott and Sir John Ingram 

(and all other past Directors involved in the design of the RAL company and RAL Trust corporate design) were visionaries in how they laid solid 

foundations for a corporate structure that protects the company’s operational cash flows from its shareholders. This ensures the company’s earnings are 

100% reinvested back into the company. Without this clever design in corporate structure, there would unlikely be any commercial ski fields operating 

on Mount Ruapehu today based on the historical data for the Turoa experience!  

Shareholding D Shares –  The RAL Trust 
Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Limited Trust (RAL Trust) is the major controlling shareholder of RAL, holding 55% of the shares. The Trust was created in 1983 to 

protect the interests of the company and its shareholders, and to preserve the company’s integrity for future generations. The original trustees who 

invested in the company were issued 10,000 “D” shares, which at the time represented 45% of the shares on issue. Recent forfeiture of 4,277 shares at 31st 

July 2019 has increased the RAL Trust shareholding to 55%. However, this increased shareholding is problematic because it has breached the Takeovers 

Code and given the RAL Trust more than 50% of the voting power. 

The Trust shareholding, and its stated aim of preserving RAL in its current form, has covenants in the Trust deed stating the Trustees to exercise their rights 

as holders of shares to: 

A) promote skiing and other forms of sport and recreation on Mount Ruapehu; and 

B) Preserve the tax-free status of the Company; and 

C) promote the well being of the Company, in relation to those objectives.  

The Trust is intended to prevent any individual, group of individuals or organisation being able to action a hostile takeover of the company. The original 

trustees were Sir Bryan Todd, Sir Roy McKenzie and Peter Scott. Sir John Ingram was appointed as a trustee in 1984.  Trustees during the FY21 reporting year 

were Tomas Huppert, John Parker, Phil Royal, Jo Bouchier and Duncan Fraser. It is important to note that the following Trustees are ex RAL Directors: Tomas 

Huppert, John Parker, Phil Royal, and recently appointed Duncan Fraser. Some shareholders have expressed their concern that the RAL Trust lacks 

independence from the Board of Directors. 

In the 68th AGM held in May 2020, the directors briefed shareholders that the RAL Trust as controlling Shareholder, has been consulted on NEWCO, and has 

provided a letter of support for the change which states: 
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“The Trustees support changes subject to: 

• The constitution of NEWCO should include the requirement to preserve skiing and other forms of recreation on the mountain 

•  There should be complete transparency with shareholders around the transaction at the appropriate time 

• A Shareholder vote is required around any transaction  

• Life pass benefits should be preserved in NEWCO and where possible in any future transaction 

• Staff should be protected in any transaction 

• Any equity introduced should be at fair value. “ 

The language of the Trustee letter of support provides complete certainty that a shareholder vote being required, noting that the Trust is the controlling 

shareholder, holding majority of the shares. Of inherent risk to shareholders is that five out of six  of the conditions listed by the Trustees in their letter of 

support use the word “should” or “where possible” which implies there is an expectation that these conditions should be met, but the wording does not 

state an absolute requirement.  

It appears, based on the language and terminology used in the Trustee letter of support, that there is an inherent risk to Life Pass holders who have 

collectively been RAL’s greatest financial supporters, do not appear to have their life pass benefits absolutely guaranteed should RAL change their 

corporate structure. 

It appears the limited transparency regarding the transaction is another potential risk to Shareholders. They are being asked to vote on a special 

resolution to transfer RAL assets and liabilities into a new Entity. The first attempt was planned on the 26th November 2021 before the FY21 audited 

financial results were available for review. It is important that Shareholders understand the financial health of RAL when voting on such a significant 

transaction. 

Takeovers Code breach 
The RAL Trust’s 55% shareholding is currently in breach of the Takeovers Code. This is big issue for other shareholders because the RAL Trust now have 

over 50% of the voting power in the company. The forfeiture of 4,277 shares on 31 July 2019 increased the RAL Trust shareholding from 45% to 55% which 

is a breach of the Takeovers Code. A shareholder with 20% shareholding in a code company is technically not allowed into increase their shareholding. The 

RAL Directors have applied to the Takeovers Panel for an exemption. This exemption will require shareholders’ approval. The RAL Trust is not allowed to 

vote on this resolution. It is likely that Board will hold a resolution for shareholders to vote on the takeover panels’ exemption at the 28th May 2022 AGM. 

The following one pager outlines and summarises the RAL Trust shareholding breach in the takeovers code and the risk this poses to the other shareholders.   

We strongly recommend Shareholder’s vote against the Takeover Panel exemption (TOP) and request that the Directors restore the RAL Trust 

Shareholding back to its original 45% shareholding. If the TOP exemption is approved, then the RAL Trust will legally have over 50% control of the 

company and therefore they have ultimate control over the company.  
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Takeovers code Rule 6 (1) (a) 
20% or more of the voting rights in a code company may not become the holder or controller of an 
increased percentage of the voting rights in the code company. 
 

RAL Trust has breached the Takeovers code rule 6 (1) due to increasing its original shareholding from 

45% to 55%. This is due to the following: 

➢ Forfeiture by RAL of 4,277 shares on 31 July 2019 

➢ Share acquisitions (approximately 54 shares between 2005 and 2015 per takeover exemption 

notice) 

RAL Trust hold 10,062 shares out of total of 18,241 shares per slide 18 of the RAL 26 th November 2021 presentation 

 RAL Directors could have re-issued the 4,277 forfeited shares to avoid the RAL Trust being in breach of the 

Takeovers code.  

➢ Re-issuing forfeited shares to existing shareholders first and then offering to Life Pass holders would 

have been the logical option to prevent a breach! 

➢ What are the RAL Trustees thinking? The mandate of their Trust deed is to prevent a takeover of RAL, 

not to encourage one by allowing their voting power to grow beyond their 45% holding!   

Takeover Code (Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Limited) Exemption Notice 2022 was issued on the 27th January 

2022  

➢ This notice will exempt the RAL Trust from their breach of the takeovers code 

➢ The exemption is conditional on approval by majority of shareholders (excluding the RAL 

Trustees) on or before 31 May 2022 

 

KEY RISKS AND DANGERS IF SHAREHOLDERS VOTE TO APPROVE THE TAKEOVER EXPEMPTION NOTICE: 

RAL Trust is holding over 50% of the shareholding of RAL. If this exemption were to be approved, then there is an 

inherent risk that the RAL Trust could technically force a takeover to buyout existing RAL Shareholders  

• Shareholders by approving the exemption would have removed the protections provided for in the 
Takeovers act 1993 and Takeover’s regulation 2000 

 
This would mean the following: 

• The RAL Trust can maintain and grow its 55% shareholding (Legally should be 45% Shareholding), 
therefore have voting power to enable a takeover. This significantly undermines the voting rights of A, B, 
& C Shareholders 

• 5% shareholding growth creep is permitted each year over a 12-month period. This means the RAL Trust 
can continue to grow its shareholding above its 55% and gain further control of RAL 

Recommendation: RAL Shareholders should vote NO! against the Takeover exemption. Request that the 

Directors re-issue shares to Life Pass holders until the Trust shareholding returns to its original 45%. This 

will best protect shareholder rights to preserve RAL in its current form as philanthropic crowd funded business model - 69 years 

of success and counting! 

 

Shareholders BEWARE OF APPROVING THE TAKEOVER 

EXEMPTION! 
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Alternative solution to Takeover Code breach 
We recommend that the Directors rectify the RAL Trust Shareholding breach by re-issuing the 4000 forfeited shares at a minimum price of $250 per share. 

This would raise a minimum of $1m in additional shareholder capital to assist with fixing RAL’s short term liquidity issues. 

According to the constitution, these shares will need to be issued to existing shareholders first. Once the existing shareholders have had the opportunity to 

accept or reject their share offer, the remaining shares should then be offered to existing and new Life Pass holders.  

This recommendation achieves the following: 

• Fixes the RAL Trust takeover code breach by reducing its shareholding back to its original 45% 

• Provides a minimum $1m working capital cash injection to the company 

• Brings new shareholders into the company who fit the philanthropic culture of the company to renewal the ageing shareholder base  

o 4,277 shares were forfeited as at July 2019 

o 21% of the current A, B, and C shares are deceased estates or have no known address!  

Life Pass holders are RAL’s most important source of capital since its inception. It only makes sense to give this group of capital partners the opportunity to 

have a voice in the future direction of the company. The RAL company was founded and built by skiers, snowboarders and mountain recreation users for the 

community to enjoy. Life Pass Holders are the logical way forward to continue the successful crowd funded RAL business model! 

Table 5: Common sense check of Re-issuing Share Proposal 

  

A minimum share price of $250 is fair and reasonable and is still priced at a discount based on the estimated share value at $476 per share (net assets/total 

number of shares). It is fair to discount the share price because the constitution strictly prohibits any pecuniary benefits to its shareholders. 

A price of $250  per share is less than the fuel and accommodation costs for one weekend skiing and should be seen as an insurance premium by Life Pass 

holders because it gives them a voice in the company to influence its future direction and helps them protect their Life Pass investment.  

Net Assets FY21 10,590,000$                                 

New shares 4,000

Existing shares 18,241

Total Shares 22,241

Value per share (Net Assets/Total number of shares) 476$                                               

RAL Trust Shareholding before share issue 55%

RAL Trust Shareholding after share issue 45%
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Response to RAL Trust Report in the Annual report 
The RAL Trustees have issued a report in the November 2021 RAL Annual report: 

Figure 1: RAL Trust Report extract from page 26 of the November 2021 RAL Annual report  

 

It is important the RAL Trustee’s need to be reminded that they are legally bounded by the RAL Trust Deed and Trust law and not just their opinion or what 

ANZ Bank or MBIE want them to do. RAL Shareholders are the beneficiaries to the RAL Trust, not the ANZ bank or MBIE.  

The RAL Trust deed clearly states in section 3.2 of the covenants of the Trust Deed that: 

Up to and including the date of distribution, the Trustees will exercise their rights as holders of the shares in such a way as will, in their opinion: 

A) promote skiing and other forms of sport of and recreation on Mount Ruapehu; and 

B) Preserve the tax-free status of the Company; and 

C) promote the well being of the Company, in relation to those objectives.  
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Concerned Shareholder questions for the RAL Trustees in relation to their comments in the annual report: 

1. How can the RAL Trust preserve the wellbeing of the company if they allow the assets to be sold to NEWCO? RAL will no longer be a skiing and 

alpine company, RAL becomes a shell company with limited potential to promote skiing and alpine recreation on Mount Ruapehu. This is because it 

will have no income generating assets. Control of the business income generating assets has been sold/transferred to the private equity investors of 

the NEWCO. In fact, the RAL Trust letter of support for NEWCO acknowledges that the RAL Trust will no longer be required to exist! Please explain 

this to RAL shareholders who are the beneficiaries of the RAL Trust? How will the RAL Trust uphold the RAL Trust deed and covenants if a Trustee 

arrangement does not exist should NEWCO progress?  

Table 6: Extract RAL Trust letter of support NEWCO 

 
2. Regarding the RAL Trust comment requiring the support of the bank, it is important that RAL have a supportive bank that understands RAL’s 

business and capital structure. The ANZ Bank placed Turoa Holdings Limited into receivership in 2000 when it was estimated to owe more than 

$7m in debt after several years of poor snowfall and problems caused by the Mt Ruapehu eruptions (1995 and 1997). Why are the RAL Trust 

persistent with staying loyal to the ANZ bank and its demands? Can RAL Trust become more opened minded to advocate alternative lenders and 

advocate RAL to revert back to traditional Life Pass funding models? 
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ANZ bank unfortunately appears to have failed to understand RAL’s traditional form of capital is from the issue of Life Passes and to great frustration 

they have prevented the company from using a Life Pass issue to replace the ANZ bank debt. During the onset and duration of the pandemic, the 

ANZ bank has specifically prohibited RAL from issuing another round of Life Passes. During this pandemic we have watched the central banks in 

New Zealand and globally drop official cash rates to record low levels which has stimulated world economies, including our own and created a 

massive inflation bomb. House and car prices have inflated upwards of 40% due to the availability of cheap credit. The last 24 months would have 

been a prime time for another round of Life Passes while the economy was highly stimulated. The RAL Trust should be pressuring RAL 

management to tender out their ANZ bank debt to a more compatible lender!   

Figure 2: Extract Note 1.2 RAL 2021 Annual Report page 34. ANZ Bank restricting RAL from selling Life Passes 

 
 

3. Why did the RAL Trust provide a letter of support for the issue of convertible notes for the MBIE debt as per their letter of support dated 3 

September 2020 without consulting other shareholders? Failing to consult with other shareholders on this matter is extremely negligent of the RAL 

Trust, particularly given their 55% shareholding power is in breach of the Takeovers Code! These decisions require shareholder approval by lawful 

process per the constitution and the companies act. The RAL Trust is responsible for the technical breach with the emergency $5m MBIE debt by 

agreeing to convertible note issue. Firstly, RAL Trust have breached the RAL Trust deed with their letter of support and secondly this letter of 

support has caused the MBIE debt to shift to a short term financing arrangement due to the conditions not being met. Shareholders were not aware, 

nor had they agreed to the convertible note issue. This explains why shareholders were asked to vote to transfer assets into NEWCO on the 26th 

November with limited transparency to support the transaction. When this meeting was cancelled the RAL Trust Trustee Jo Bouchier commented to 

Newsroom business editor Niki Mandow: 
 

“ We don’t ha ve enoug h infor ma tion, so we ha ve not r esolved how we will vote,”  she sa ys, a dding  tha t even contr olling  5 5  per cent of  the 

sha r eholding  a s they do, the tr ustees ha dn’t g ot a ny mor e deta ils a bout the pr oposa ls tha n a nyone else.   

 

Source: https://www.newsroom.co.nz/mt-ruapehu-skiers-we-don’t-want-another-waiwera-hot-pools  

https://www.newsroom.co.nz/mt-ruapehu-skiers-we-dont-want-another-waiwera-hot-pools
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It appears the RAL Trustees are not being honest and transparent with Shareholders as they would have likely known about the convertible notes 

attached to the emergency MBIE debt. Shareholders were not made aware of the convertible notes until the RAL Trustee letter of support was 

published and the release of the 2021 Annual report announced to shareholders on the 14th April 2022. 

4. The RAL Trust makes the comment that “without the support of Bank and MBIE, RAL would not be able to sufficiently maintain and improve facilities 

and that would spell the death of the company”. Do the RAL Trustees understand that there are many other factors that could lead to the death of 

the company such as: 

 

a. Financing debt short creates an insolvency risk! 

b. Inability to access traditional Life Pass funding capital due to not changing lenders 

c. Privatisation of the company may result in the death of the company due to 

i. Expensive equity financing means operating cash flows are not kept within the company, they are paid out as dividends to 

shareholders 

ii. Loss of the tax free status of the company 

iii. No private company model has survived Mt Ruapehu for longer than a 10 year period 

 

5. The RAL Trust makes the comment “The non-credible notion posed by a strident group of shareholders that the Trustees might use their current 

55% shareholding to somehow sell off the company is simply baseless and is not possible in any case.” We would like to make the comment that it 

should not be possible for the RAL Trust to sell off the company as this would be a blatant breach of the Trust Deed. However, the Strident group 

of shareholders do have a valid point. The RAL Trust letter of support for NEWCO has allowed the Directors to issue convertible notes on the 

MBIE debt which is evidence of the RAL Trust actions enabling the first attempt to sell the company!   

Our conclusion is that the RAL Trust have made a huge mistake by providing the Directors their letter of support on 3rd September 2020. The RAL Trust had 

no funds to seek independent advice on this matter and therefore they should immediately withdraw their letter of support for NEWCO and start 

conforming to the covenants outlined in the RAL Trust Deed. RAL Trust should refrain from relying solely on their opinion because this opinion regarding 

NEWCO and the convertible notes issue has caused further liquidity problems for RAL with the conditions attached to the MBIE debt. 
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RAL’s constitution, responsibility of Directors, and NEWCO Proposal 
A company’s constitution is the legal document that sets out essential matters relating to the governance and legal framework of a company. The 

constitution regulates the framework for the company dealings, specifically the regulations governing the relationship between the company, its 

Shareholders and Directors. RAL’s constitution dated on 2nd August 1996 states the following regulations under the relevant sections of the constitution 

which are important to be outlined in context with the Board of Directors NEWCO proposal.    

Section RAL Constitution extract 
4.2 Principal Objects: Notwithstanding Regulation 4.1 the Company’s principal business or activity shall be promotion and development of amateur 

mountain sports activities for the general public and the promotion and development of the Tongariro National Park area 

4.3 Pecuniary Benefit Excluded: For the avoidance of doubt it is not a purpose of the Company to provide any pecuniary benefit to any 
Shareholder directly or indirectly in their capacity as Shareholder whether by way of Distribution, financial assistance, discount, commission or 
otherwise, with the exception of reasonable renumeration for services performed for the Company or reimbursement of expenses reasonably 
incurred on behalf of the Company 

29.5 Directors to comply with Act and Constitution: A Director must not act, or agree to the Company acting, in a manner that contravenes the Act 
or this Constitution. 

29.6 Reckless trading: A Director must not: 
(a) Agree to the business of the Company being carried in a manner likely to create a substantial risk or serious loss to the Company’s 

creditors; or 
(b) Cause or allow the business of the Company to be carried on in a manner likely to create a substantial risk of serious loss to the 

Company’s creditors 

29.8 Director’s duty of care: A Director, when exercising powers or performing duties as a Director must exercise the care, diligence, and skill  that 
a reasonable director would exercise in the same circumstances taking into account, but without limitation: 

(a) The nature of the company and its principal purposes set out in Regulation 4: and 
(b) The nature of the decision: and 
(c) The position of the Director and the nature of the responsibilities undertaken by him or her. 

 

The key extracts of the RAL constitution outline three very clear and overarching regulations of the constitution that appear to conflict with the Board of 

Directors capital raising plans (aka NEWCO proposal): 

✓ The company principal activity is to promote and develop mountain sports activities in the Tongariro National Park  
✓ Shareholders are not to receive any financial benefit. For the avoidance of doubt, the constitution clearly states it is not the purpose of the 

company to provide pecuniary benefits  

✓ Directors have a duty of care to uphold these regulations  

In the 2nd of February 2021 Shareholder Update newsletter, the Chairman outlined the first details of the outside investor capital raising (NEWCO proposal in 

the making) as follows: 
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“We are seeking to raise up to $30 million of new equity capital, which corresponds to a 50% shareholding on a post-money basis and we are looking for 

a strategic partner who can help the business develop to the next level.  

This investment will give the strategic partner the opportunity to own a strategic stake in an iconic business with significant exposure to domestic tourism. 

We currently operate the largest ski areas in Aotearoa New Zealand with a 23% share of the alpine skiing and snowboarding market.  

We believe that the strategic partner will have a key governance role in helping to shape the future development of on-mountain facilities and off-

mountain opportunities. Our non-standard shareholding structure has restricted our ability to pursue off-mountain opportunities and limited our ability 

to access equity.  

The Tūroa Ski Area, Whakapapa Ski Area and Sky Waka gondola are key attractions to the Ruapehu Region throughout winter and more recently summer. 

The recreational activities and services provided by RAL make a significant economic contribution, up to $6-$7 is spent off mountain for every $1 spent on-

mountain. 

We are accepting enquiries from wholesale investors (within the meaning of the Financial Markets Conduct Act) to RAL@cubus.nz.” 

The NEWCO proposal was further elaborated on at the 28th May 2021 AGM per the minutes attached to the 9th July 2021 shareholder update. The Board 

clearly articulated that the investors would require a share of the profits and that the company constitution would need to change to accommodate this 

requirement. In the FY21 RAL report the Board of Directors are articulating that they need to privatise or sell RAL to raise capital which is conditional for the 

support of the ANZ bank and MIBE.  

Figure 3: Extract RAL 2021 Annual report. Note 1.2 extracts regarding MBIE and ANZ conditions, breaches, and renegotiations of the 
conditions 

 

mailto:RAL@cubus.nz
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Figure 4: Extract RAL 2021 Annual report. Note 20-Subsequent Events 

 

The Directors have incorporated a convertible notes issue into the $5m MBIE debt. They did this on the basis that they had received a letter of support from 

the controlling shareholder the RAL Trust. However, there are technical issues. Firstly, the RAL Trust controlling shareholding is in breach of the Takeovers 

Code, therefore the Directors should not have relied on this letter of support because it has not legally been approved by the majority of shareholders.  

Secondly, many shareholders were resistant to transfer the company assets to NEWCO because there was not enough transparency to support the 

transaction and as a result the 26 November SGM was cancelled. The MBIE convertible note conditions have been breached multiples times per table below: 

Table 7: MBIE condition for establishment of NEWCO timeline, breaches and extensions 

Establishment of NEWCO required March 2021 Condition breached, formally renegotiated in March 2021 to be extended 
to June 2021  

Establishment of NEWCO required June 2021 Condition breached and formally renegotiated in February 2022 to be 
extended to June 2022 

Establishment of NEWCO required June 2022 Shareholders are likely to vote on NEWCO at the 28th May 2022 AGM 

 

Our reading of the MBIE debt is that RAL have been in a technical breach since June 2021, therefore there was a real insolvency risk that MBIE could have 

called the company into receivership between June 2021 and February 2022 

The ANZ bank has committed funding through to November 2022, however this debt is funded $5.9m short and represents a significant insolvency risk. ANZ 

bank has been pushing for a capital restructure and has been restricting access to traditional Life Pass funding. 
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Analysis contained within the report raises concerns as to whether the Directors are acting appropriately and are potentially in breach of RAL’s governing 

constitution. This is based on the following: 

➢ Issuing emergency MBIE debt with convertible notes in NEWCO has caused a technical breach causing the emergency $5m MBIE debt to be financed 

short-term due to the condition of a NEWCO entity not being established per conditions. This meant that the debt could have technically been called 

on between June 2021 and February 2022. This conflicts with regulation 29.6 for reckless trading (company could have been called into 

receivership by MBIE), regulation 29.5 (issue of convertible notes is unconstitutional), and regulation 29.8 Directors duty of care 

➢ Pursing a capital raising activity for an investor who requires a share of the profits. This is in conflict with regulation 4.3 Pecuniary benefits 

excluded 

➢ Pursing a strategic investment partner to develop off-mountain activities. This appears to be in conflict with regulation 4.2 Principal objects - 

principal business or activity shall be promotion and development of amateur mountain sports activities for the general public and the promotion 

and development of the Tongariro National Park area 

➢ Aggressive capital redevelopment strategies that have placed RAL into insolvency risk position. This appears to be in conflict with regulation 29.6 

for reckless trading 

Of upmost importance, regulation 25.9 Directors to comply with Act and Constitution in our opinion has likely been breached with the Directors issuing 

convertible notes to the MBIE debt. This is the first step they have taken to privatise the company without legally obtaining lawful shareholder approval. 

Methodology of the report 
The analysis provided in this report is based on an independent review of the RAL annual reports from *FY17 to FY21 and RAL finance presentations, 

Shareholder update minutes and AGM minutes. The purpose of the review is to make comment on the following areas: 

• Financial operating performance in terms of sustainability 

• Balance sheet position in terms of financial sustainability 

• Cash flow sustainability 

• Strategic direction 

• Identification of risks and make recommendations for Shareholders to put forward to the RAL Trust for consideration in their position as the 

controlling Shareholder 

The operating results presented in this report may vary from the RAL annual reports due to reclassifications between recurrent operating and non-operating 

revenues and expenditure. For example, Turoa insurance proceeds and avalanche damage costs have been reported as non-operating. Please refer to 

appendix 2 for analysis mappings and workings used to derive the operating financial performance analysis referenced throughout this report. 
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The financial analysis is based on the following reporting periods noted in table 8 below. Note, RAL changed their reporting balance date from April to 

November in the 2018 reporting year. This made assessment of the profitability for the Nov-18 reporting period difficult to assess against comparative 

periods. This is because 5 months of expenditure is not included in the reporting period, hence making Nov-18 results appear favourable. 

Table 8: RAL Financial Reporting Periods 

Annual report reporting periods Reporting Period 

*FY17 12 months, 1st March 2016 to 30th April 2017 
*FY18 12 months, 1st March 2017 to 30th April 2018 

**Nov-18 7 months, 1st May 2018 to 30th November 2018 
FY19 12 months, 1st December 2018 to 30th November 2019  

FY20 12 months, 1st December 2019 to 30th November 2020  
FY21 12 months, 1st December 2020 to 30th November 2021 

Disclaimer 
Users of this report should conduct their own due diligence to verify the information and opinions contained in this report. A number of concerned RAL 

Shareholders and Life Pass holders have expressed their own interpretation on analysis based on publicly available information contained in RAL annual 

reports and Shareholder updates. No special non-public data has been received from the company to assist with the analysis in this report. RAL Shareholders 

and Life pass holders will not be held personally liable or accountable for any errors, omissions, and misinterpretation or decisions made by users of this 

report. The intention of the report is to help promote healthy debate and dialogue amongst Shareholders, RAL Directors, and the RAL Trustees, based on 

financial analysis that is independent from the RAL Management and Board of Directors. RAL Shareholders and Life Passholders may amend the report to 

improve transparency based on new facts and evidence that may become available to continually improve the reporting.   

Vision statement of the concerned Shareholders and Life Pass holders 
Concerned Shareholders and Life Pass holders are of the vision that Ruapehu Alpine Lifts is a truly special company that was built by the Alpine Recreational 

Community for the benefit of all stakeholder groups who have an association with Te Maunga (Mt Ruapehu). Our view is that the company and its alpine 

services need to be preserved for future generations. Ruapehu Alpine Lifts is a national treasure  that needs to retain its non-privatised business model to 

ensure it remains focused on promoting alpines sports and recreation for the people.   
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Executive Summary 
 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

RAL Trustee letter of support for the NEWCO restructure 
1.  The RAL Trustee letter of support agreed to convertible notes. It is now apparent that 

these convertible notes were issued to the emergency $5M MBIE debt. RAL Trustees 
have been acting in their opinion and not in accordance with the core covenants of the 
RAL Trust deed. This has placed the company into an increased liquidity risk and 
insolvency risk position due to the MBIE convertible note conditions not being met. This 
means MBIE could have technically called for their $5m debt to repaid.  
 
Key observations: 

• RAL Trust 55% controlling shareholding was in breach of the Takeovers Code at 
the time they issued this letter of support as the controlling shareholder. Their 
shareholding still remains in breach of the Takeovers Code 

• RAL Trust had no funds to seek independent financial and legal and advise and 
therefore the Trustees have relied on their opinion to issue their letter of 
support. Of greater concern the Trustees acknowledged that a Trust 
arrangement will no longer be required in NEWCO. How will the RAL trust 
uphold the covenants of the Trust deed if they cease to exist? Who will 
protect the tax fee status of the company? 

• The RAL Trustees say in the annual report that the “non-credible notion posed 
by a strident group of shareholders that the RAL Trustees might use their 
current shareholding to sell off the company is simply baseless and is not 
possible in any case”. Do the Trustees NOT UNDERSTAND that their letter of 
support has resulted in CONVERTIBLE NOTES being issued on the MBIE debt! 

• The issuing of convertible notes to the MBIE debt is the first step to privatise 
the company and the RAL Trust have allowed this to happen 

• The RAL Trust have been negligent with their letter of support and the 
convertible notes issue on the MBIE debt has made a significant contribution to 
the Auditors issuing another qualified auditor opinion in the 2021 Annual report 
regarding the material going concern uncertainty in relation to the conditions of 
the MBIE debt requiring a capital restructure 

• The convertible notes in the MBIE debt are convertible into equity in NEWCO. 
MBIE have a condition that RAL establish NEWCO by June 2022. In affect the 
RAL Trust are placing the company Ruapehu Alpine Lifts into a death spiral by 
allowing the convertible notes to be issued which is forcing its sale! 

Recommendation for consideration: 
a. RAL Trust should immediately withdraw their 

letter of support for NEWCO to prevent further 
damage and liquidity risk to the company 

b. RAL Trustees need to be aware that their opinion 
does not enable them to neglect or abandon the 
core covenants of the RAL Trust Deed 

c. The RAL Trustees have a duty of care to their 
beneficiaries. The beneficiaries are the 
Shareholders of RAL. Selling RAL behind 
shareholders backs by supporting and allowing a 
convertible note issue is not showing a proper 
Duty of Care to the beneficiaries of the RAL Trust 
Deed. We strongly advise the RAL Trustees to 
rethink their position and act in accordance with 
the covenants of the RAL Trust deed and only use 
their opinion with a great deal of caution given 
that their opinion has created further liquidity 
stress and pressure to RAL the company 

d. We recommend that Shareholders/beneficiaries 
should collaborate on legal strategies to enforce 
the RAL Trustees to act in accordance to the RAL 
Trust Deed. The more concerned beneficiaries 
(Shareholders) coordinating efforts together, the 
greater the pressure we can apply to the RAL 
Trustees. Please contact 
ralshareholders@gmail.com 
 
 

mailto:ralshareholders@gmail.com
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2.  The proposed RAL restructure to NEWCO has received a letter of support from Trustees 
with the expectation certain conditions should be met and a shareholder vote is 
required. 
 
“The Trustees support changes subject to: 

• The constitution of NEWCO should include the requirement to preserve skiing 
and other forms of recreation on the mountain 

•  There should be complete transparency with shareholders around the 
transaction at the appropriate time 

• A Shareholder vote is required around any transaction  
• Life pass benefits should be preserved in NEWCO and where possible in any 

future transaction 

• Staff should be protected in any transaction 
• Any equity introduced should be at fair value. “ 

 
It appears based on the language and terminology used in the Trustee letter of support, 
that there is an inherent risk to Life Pass holders who have collectively been RAL’s 
greatest financial supporters. They do not appear to have their life pass benefits 
absolutely guaranteed as a requirement to this transaction should RAL transition to 
the NEWCO corporate structure. The language in the letter of support implies an 
expectation rather than a requirement 
 

Recommendation for consideration: 
e. Maintaining the RAL corporate structure in its 

current form will provide ongoing certainty and 
protection to Life Pass holders. This is important 
considering Life Pass holders are RAL’s most relied 
source for capital financing of asset replacements 
and upgrades 

f. Life Pass sales have been a cost-effective form of 
capital raising. They do not require an ongoing 
dividend or interest payment. In FY20, RAL 
reviewed the actual utilisation of Life Passes and 
have since accelerated deferred Life Pass revenue 
in recognition that Life Pass holders do not utilise 
their passes as originally anticipated 

g. RAL finance presentation update on the 26 
November 2021 determined the cost of life pass 
funding as efficient with a low cost of capital 
between 3% and 5%. This is significantly less than 
debt and equity financing 
   

Risks for consideration: 
h. A change in corporate structure that potentially 

undermines the certainty of Life Pass holders, 
significantly compromises future use of Life Pass 
sales as a form of capital raising 

i. The value of Life Pass sales as a form of capital 
raising should not be underestimated. The 
company model has been around since 1953 

j. Life Pass Holders collectively are RAL’s largest 
source of capital financing, yet they are the most 
vulnerable and least protected of all the financing 
partners 
 
 
 
 
 

Life Pass Holders are RAL largest collective source of capital finance 

3.  Analysis of the cash flow statement shows Life pass holders have been the single largest 
contributors for financing RAL’s major $61.1m capital development program between 
*FY17 and FY20, contributing $18.6m in operating cash flows, yet collectively they are 
the most vulnerable and less protected of all the financing parties. 
 
Since 2000, Life pass and 5 year pass sales have financed $45.6m in capital cash flows. 
This is $15.6m more than the current private equity proposal for $30m. 
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

Takeovers Code Breach and TOP exemption 
4.  The controlling shareholder RAL Trust is in breach of the Takeovers Code. A shareholder 

in a code company with shareholding greater than 20% cannot increase its 
shareholding. The RAL Trust shareholding increased from 45% to 55% when the 
Directors forfeited 4,277 shares in July 2019. This has caused the RAL Trust shareholding 
to significantly increase and breach the Takeovers Code.  
 
The Board of Directors have applied to the Takeovers Panel for an exemption (TOP 
exemption). The Takeovers Panel have approved this exemption on condition that the 
exemption is approved by the majority of shareholders on or before 31st May 2022. 
The RAL Trust is not allowed to vote on the TOP exemption. 
 
The Directors could have easily prevented the RAL Trust from being in breach of the 
Takeovers Code by simply re-issuing the 4,277 forfeited shares. 
 
RAL needs new shareholders to continue the legacy of its ageing shareholder base. Life 
Pass holders are the closest group of people who are aligned to the cultural values of 
the founding Clubbies: 

• 14 % of A,B, & C shareholders are current deceased estates 

• 7% of A,B, & C shareholders are listed as gone no address 

Risks for consideration: 
k. If the TOP exemption were to be approved by the 

shareholders, this would legally make the RAL 
Trust the controlling shareholder with 55% 
shareholding of RAL and over 50% of the voting 
power!   

l. Shareholders will be at the ultimate mercy of the 
RAL Trust. We have already witnessed the damage 
the RAL Trustees have caused by acting on their 
opinion to further increase RAL’s liquidity and 
insolvency risk by supporting convertible notes to 
be issued on the MBIE debt 
 

Recommendation for consideration: 
m. RAL shareholders should vote NO! against the 

Takeover exemption 
n. RAL shareholders should request that the 

Directors re-issue shares to existing shareholders 
and Life Pass holders until the Trust shareholding 
returns to its original 45%. This will best protect 
shareholder rights to preserve RAL in its current 
form as philanthropic crowd funded business 
model - 69 years and counting 

Solution to Take Overs Code Breach and TOP exemption 
5.  We recommend that the Directors rectify the RAL Trust Shareholding breach by re-issuing the 4000 forfeited shares at a minimum price of $250 

per share. This would raise a minimum of $1m in additional shareholder capital to assist with fixing RAL’s short term liquidity issues.  
 
According to the constitution, these shares will need to be issued to existing shareholders first. After existing shareholders have their opportunity to 
accept or reject their share offer, the remaining shares  are offered to existing and new Life Pass holders. Recommendation achieves the following: 

• Fixes the RAL Trust Takeover Code breach by reducing its shareholding back to its original 45% 

• Provides a minimum $1m working capital to the company 

• Brings new shareholders into the company who fit the philanthropic culture of the company to renewal the ageing shareholder base  
o 4,277 shares were forfeited as at July 2019 
o 21% of the current A, B, and C shares are deceased estates or have no known address! 
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

MBIE debt and Convertible notes 
6.  The $5m MBIE debt was used for the emergency Turoa CAPEX to address maintenance 

issues with the Parklane and Movenpick chairlifts. This debt was issued with convertible 
notes as a condition to the debt. These convertible notes convert into equity and shares 
in the NEWCO. MBIE require that the NEWCO entity is established by 30 June 2022. The 
conditions to this debt have been breached multiple times and conditions extended. 
The debt is classified as short term due to the condition of the NEWCO establishment 
not been met. This debt is an insolvency risk to RAL because the breach of the condition 
to the debt has meant that MBIE could have technically recalled on the Debt to be 
repaid. 
 
MBIE is the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment. The goal of MBIE is to 
promote sustainable and long term employment in the regions using the provisional 
growth fund to help fund project that achieve those objectives. Ironically, MBIE are 
enforcing RAL to privatising its capital structure using the convertible notes attached 
to the $5m emergency debt.  
 
This is ironic because long term and sustainable employment requires a stable capital 
and corporate structure to ensure the company is financially viable long term. RAL’s 
current capital structure has stood the test of time operating nearly 70 years since 
1953! Private corporate structures are not a new concept to Mt Ruapehu and were 
unsuccessfully trialled between 1978 to 2000 by three different Private enterprise 
companies, including one listed entity with access to capital from the NZ stock 
exchange.  
 
Private enterprise models have failed on Mt Ruapehu because it is an extremely 
challenging environment to operate in due to the following risks: 

• Weather risk – high number of closed or poor weather days impacts on 
operating revenue and profit margins 

• Geographic risk – operating on an active volcano that erupts every 10 to 15 
years 

• Remote location to major population centres and limited accessibility to 
international airports mean that RAL cannot easily penetrate the international 
ski market that the commercial South Island operators have access too 

• Cost of Private Equity financing (requirement to pay dividends), strips away 
working capital for reinvestment      

Risks for consideration: 
o. Data on private enterprise business models for the 

Turoa ski field show 22 years of constant 
instability and restructuring. The Private models 
were not financially viable and only survived 
between 4 and 10 years . Why would this 
restructure have a better success rate?  

p. A government organisation forcing a community 
funded organisation to privatise is highly political! 

q. These negotiations have occurred behind the 
backs of A, B, and C shareholders who have 
foregone dividends for nearly 70 years to ensure 
that the RAL company remains financially viable.  
The issue of the convertible notes is also likely to 
be in breach of the RAL constitution. 

r. Since 2000 the community have crowd funded 
$45.6m in Life Pass funding. Life Pass Holders are 
extremely likely to lose their access to the towline 
if RAL were to privatise (based on historical data, 
NEWCO will likely restructure or fail within 4 to 10 
years). There are 14,339 Life Pass holders! 

Recommendation for consideration: 
s.  We strongly recommend MBIE remove the 

convertible notes on the emergency debt and 
allow RAL to refinance that debt on identical 
terms to the Sky Waka Gondola MBIE debt 

 
RAL can trade its way out of its poor financial health, it just 
needs time to recover like the rest of the tourism sector!  
 
Our scenario analysis estimates without the pandemic 
restrictions, RAL’s operating EBITDA potential is at least 
$7.1m per annum. This equates to approximately $50m 
in operational cash flows over a 7 year period to repay 
face value $35m debt by the 2028 maturity date. 
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

Debt structuring – Before the pandemic and In the pandemic  
7.  RAL balance sheet is structured with good debt and bad debt. At 30 November 2022, at 

book value RAL has a total debt balance of $28m. At face value this debt is actually 
higher at $35m. The good debt is debt that is structured long term, RAL have until 2028 
to repay the majority of the long term debt. The bad debt is debt that is structured 
short term. Short term debt is bad because it poses a potential insolvency risk to the 
company if it cannot be repaid immediately or renegotiated upon it being called up for 
repayment by the lender.  
 
RAL’s short term debt has increased from $1m at FY19 pre-pandemic levels to $8.6m 
($10.9m at face value) as at 30 November 2022. This is because the $5.9m ANZ bank 
loan is financed 100% short with funding secured only until 30 November 2022. The 
$5m MBIE emergency capex was supposed to be financed long term but a breach in the 
convertible note condition has caused 100% of the face value of the debt to be financed 
short. The MBIE emergency debt has book value of $2.8m due to being considered a 
concessionary loan. 
 
A prudent debt structuring strategy maximises long term debt and minimises short 
term debt. 
 
In FY19 before the pandemic RAL only had 3% to 4% of its debt financed short term. 
This is based on whether you measure debt at face value or the revalued debt according 
to the closing balance sheet. For the FY21 pandemic year, the short-term debt is now 
financed 31% short!  
 
This begs the question, is there a problem with RAL’s corporate structure or is the real 
underlying issue with the debt negotiations being financed short term instead of 
longer term as seen in pre-COVID-19 times! 
 
 

Risks for consideration: 
t. ANZ bank securing funding up until 30 November 

2022 is not practical. A significant proportion of 
this debt should be financed on a long term basis. 
ANZ bank called Turoa holdings into receivership 
in 2000 when they were estimated to be  $7m in 
debt due to several years of poor seasons and 
disruptions caused by the volcanic eruption (1995 
& 1997). ANZ nearly called RAL into receivership 
during the 2020 financial year in which RAL 
achieved one of its best ever operating EBITDA 
performances 

u. $5m emergency MBIE debt has convertible notes 
and a condition that RAL establish the NEWCO 
entity. This is not practical as it will lead to the 
privatisation of RAL and expose RAL’s ski 
operations to the inherent risks of privatisation 
per the historical evidence of the failed Turoa 
attempts  

Recommendation for consideration: 
v. RAL Management restructure their debt to 95% 

long term and limit short term debt exposure to 
5% of total debt 

w. Tender out the $5.9m ANZ Bank loan to one of 
the other 13 banking institutions we have 
identified in New Zealand. Ensure the 85% of this 
bank debt is financed long term 

x. Renegotiate the MBIE emergency debt to be on 
the identical as the MBIE Sky Waka debt. This 
means removing the convertible notes condition 

y. Issue internal share capital to raise $1m from 
existing shareholders and Life Pass holders to 
help pay down short term debt 

z. Issue a Life Pass offering to raise $11m to replace 
ANZ bank and MBIE short term debt  
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

Sky Waka Gondola financing is all very good debt 
8.  Director Chris Swasbrook spoke at the 26 November 2021 RAL finance presentation. He 

made the comment that the Board should be applauded for their financing of the Sky 
Waka Gondola debt. In terms of the long term financing of the Sky Waka debt, we agree 
that the Board have done an excellent job in their financing of the Sky Waka Gondola 
based on the following: 

• $10m MBIE debt for the Sky waka Gondola is practically an interest free loan. 
No interest accrual or principal repayment is due until the number of gondola 
sightseers reaches 300,000. This target is not forecasted to be reached until 
November 2029. The accounting treatment of debt recognises Grant income 
which is offset against the debt balance 

• $500k Ruapehu District Council debt for the Sky Waka Gondola is on the same 
terms and conditions as the MBIE debt, therefore is practically an interest free 
loan. The accounting treatment of debt recognises Grant income which is offset 
against the debt balance 

• $13.5m Tourism infrastructure bonds for the Sky Waka Gondola debt is based 
on a low 3% coupon rate plus an uncapped $0.50 (indexed) upside per non-
skier Sky Waka gondola passenger. This is a clever financing strategy because it 
is sharing the risk of the Sky Waka investment with the Tourism infrastructure 
bond holders. Financing costs are very low around 3% while Sky Waka 
sightseeing patronage is well below expectations, and then the financing costs 
only increase with increased patronage levels. RAL business is not stressed by 
the increase in finance costs, because these increased finance costs are well 
and truly offset by the higher revenue levels generated from the high Sky Waka 
gondola sightseeing patronage 

 

Sky Waka Gondola debt is good debt in that it is low risk 
and has low servicing costs. The majority of the debt 
matures in 2028. RAL needs to focus on achieving a 
minimum $7.1m operating EBITDA and target a higher 
$10m operating EBITDA. This will generate between $50 to 
$70m in operating cash flows to repay the face value of 
the $35m debt at its maturity date. 
 
We conclude it is the short term debt that needs to be 
restructured on similar terms to the Sky Waka Gondola 
debt. We know the existing Board have the skills and 
capabilities to structure longer term debt favourably.  
 
Recommendation for consideration: 
 

aa. Shareholders need to place pressure on the 
Board and RAL management to refinance their 
short-term to more favourable long term 
financing arrangements 
 

bb. Shareholders need to place pressure on the 
Board to stop pursing privatisation strategies and 
focus on improving operating performance  
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

Operating performance 
9.  RAL operating EBITDA after COVID support for FY21 was $1.2m surplus. Without the 

$2.2m COVID support, the operating EBITDA reduces to -$1.0m loss. The Delta 
outbreak in the peak of the ski season and failed elimination strategy resulted in 
prolonged lockdowns and restrictions that were much more severe than the FY20 lock 
downs. Operating revenue has materially impacted by the prolonged lock downs and is 
estimated to be 70% down on what we think it should be, $5.9m down on FY20, and 
$9.9m down on FY19. As a point of reference Tongariro crossing bookings are 80% 
down on pre-COVID levels.  
 
RAL operating EBITDA after COVID support for FY20 was $8.9m. This is a significant 
uplift from prior financial years (FY19 $3.26m). Historically, operating EBITDA results 
have been significantly lower around $2m per annum for *FY17 and *FY18 (*April 
reporting periods).  

FY20 operating EBITDA is a promising result and may be an 
early indicative sign that the Sky Waka Gondola 
development has the potential to improve the ongoing 
Operating EBITDA due to the profitability potential of the 
summer operations (uncapped ability to increase revenue 
with no additional capital costs).  
 
Overall, FY20 operating performance is very encouraging, 
especially given the COVID-19 pandemic disrupted the ski 
season with New Zealand entering two separate lockdown 
events and having to operate under reduced capacity 
under level 2 restrictions.  
 
 
Recommendation for consideration: 

cc. Shareholders should be given improved financial 
transparency in the annual report with regard to 
the operating performance of the summer 
operations 

dd. Serious consideration should be given for 
alternative strategies to allow RAL to continue 
operating within in its current corporate 
structure without the need to sell 50% of the 
company to corporate investors. The positive 
operating EBITDA potential of the company with 
its existing asset base does not signal an urgent 
need to sell a 50% Equity share of the company  

ee. A revised investment strategy timeline should be 
considered that allows the renewal of the Turoa 
assets over a more sustainable time without the 
assistance of corporate investors. Note the Board 
appear to be taking part of this recommendation 
onboard as they have put on hold the Turoa 
redevelopment plans while they await advice from 
the Dopplemayr lift infrastructure review  

10.  FY21 should be seen as the worst operating performance in RAL’s history with an 
operating loss of -$10.2m which reduces to an operating loss after $2.2m COVID-19 
support subsidy to -$7.9m. The operating result loss has been driven by substantially 
lower operating revenue. This is because the redlight traffic light setting prevented 
Aucklanders and Northlanders from accessing the second half of the ski season on top 
of the 6-week level 4 national wide lockdown during the peak of the ski season. 
 
In FY20 RAL, operating loss after COVID subsidy improved from -$3.3m in FY19 to         
-$2.6m in FY20. The FY20 result has seen significantly increased depreciation expenses 
due to a $56m capital investment program. The majority of this investment is related to 
the redevelopment of the Whakapapa ski area and Sky Waka Gondola (approximately 
$45m to $50m). 

11.  Scenario modelling analysis performed in this report to estimate RAL operating 
profitability under normal operating conditions, shows that the “no COVID-19 pandemic 
scenario” is estimated to return a $7.1m Operating EBITDA result. RAL Management 
were able to achieve a $7.20m operating EBITDA in FY20 (excluding the COVID support) 
which is on par with the no COVID-19 pandemic scenario due to aggressive cost cutting 
strategies, operating at significantly reduced operational capacity, and season pass 
revenues received in advance.  
 
The profitability of Sky Waka Gondola summer operations has likely offset the decline in 
winter operations, hence operating profitability modelled may be understated! 
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

Support of the Bank 
12.  The ANZ banks change in support to a monthly basis due to the onset of the pandemic 

created a significant liquidity and insolvency risk to RAL. This resulted in the Auditors 
qualifying the FY20 annual report to state a material uncertainty existed for RAL to 
operate as a going concern. The going concern of RAL was undermined because the 
bank could technically call upon their $5.9m debt to be repaid at any time which would 
have made RAL insolvent unless they could secure other sources of financing 

Risks for consideration: 
a. ANZ bank change in its level of financial support 

has caused an unacceptable level of liquidity risk 
to the company 

b. ANZ Bank’s continued support is based on a 
condition that RAL perform a capital restructure 
which is a breach of its constitution 

Recommendation for consideration: 
c. RAL need to carefully consider where they obtain 

their financing from and choose financial 
institutions who can provide a much more stable 
and committed level of financial support. This 
means a level of financial support that does not 
expose the company to future liquidity and 
insolvency risks where an event review from a 
pandemic or equivalent natural disaster does not 
change financing arrangements from long term to 
short term in an instant 

d. RAL need to consider their aggressive 
development strategy timelines to be more 
conservative in their development approach. The 
aggressive redevelopment has left the company 
highly exposed to significant financial risk 

e. RAL needs to seriously consider refinancing the 
ANZ Bank debt with a more committed lender or 
another round of Life Pass sales. The current 
financial arrangement on a month to month or 12 
month rolling basis is an unacceptable liquidity 
and insolvency risk and HAS lead to another 
qualified audit opinion for FY21, due to the 
material uncertainty of the company to operate 
as a going concern beyond the banks 
commitment to fund the season up to November 
2022 
 

13.  ANZ Bank change in support to RAL on a month-to-month basis is vastly different to 
how banks have supported the New Zealand housing sector with mortgage repayment 
holidays. 
 
In FY20 RAL paid $230k in banks fees (not including interest). This is significantly up 
from $37k in FY19, yet the level of support and commitment was dramatically reduced. 

14.  The ANZ Bank continued support is based on a condition that RAL perform a capital 
restructure which is a breach of its constitution.  
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Aggressive Investment strategy and Liquidity 

 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 
15.  ANZ Bank movement in support arrangements has created an insolvency and liquidity 

risk for RAL. RAL Management should reconsider the $55m redevelopment plans and 
renegotiate their ANZ bank debt with another banking institution who is willing to 
provide committed financial support to RAL on the basis of their positive operating 
EBITDA potential and on the condition, they do not over capitalise and significantly 
scale back on the $55m Turoa redevelopment. 
 

Risks for consideration: 
f. Exposing RAL to lenders who can easily withdraw 

their level of support during a period of significant 
capital investment 

g. Risk of over capitalising RAL which could lead to 
financial failure if unsustainable debt levels are 
reached. The rate of capital investment needs to 
be at a level that RAL can sustain within its existing 
corporate structure. Planning significant 
redevelopment works, on the presumption that 
Shareholders will agree to allow a change in the 
corporate structure, is potentially negligent, given 
the Trust deed of the controlling shareholder 
mandates the Trustee to preserve the tax-free 
status of the company 

 
Recommendation for consideration: 

h. RAL need to consider maintaining sufficient cash 
reserves to enable the company to ride out 
economic shocks from extraordinary events 

i. RAL should target a cash position that would make 
their net working capital positive to reduce short 
term liquidity risks 

j. Realign investment strategies to allow cash 
reserves to replenish. This may incorporate a hold 
and maintain strategy where a capital program is 
employed to extend the useful life of the existing 
asset base as an alternative to a full asset 
replacement 

16.  RAL has been and still is in an aggressive investment phase which means cash reserves 
are not being accumulated because they are being reinvested into property plant and 
equipment. It is advisable that RAL should target a positive net working capital ratio. To 
achieve this, RAL would need to build up cash reserves by an additional $14.6m based 
on FY21 position. It is also advisable that RAL should accumulate sufficient working 
capital and cash reserves to maintain a skeleton staff structure in the event RAL is 
unable to operate for two seasons in a row, due to an extraordinary event such as a 
global pandemic or a volcanic eruption. Assuming corporate costs are 15% of $41m 
expected operating revenue, if we estimate corporate costs of $6m to maintain the 
business administration, then it is recommended that RAL should be targeting to 
maintain an ongoing cash position of approximately $15m to protect the company 
from insolvency risk in event of extraordinary circumstances 
 

17.  The COVID-19 pandemic event should be seen as a good lesson for RAL Management to look after their balance sheet positioning. Now is a good 
time to start reconsidering their aggressive $55m investment strategy to redevelop Turoa and shift to a conservative  hold and maintain strategy. This 
will allow cash reserves to be replenished to improve net working capital and liquidity position. This will allow RAL to be better placed for long term 
debt repayment commitments. We support the Board’s decision to place the Turoa redevelopment plans on hold and to commission the 
Dopplemayr review on the Turoa lifts. We look forward to being presented with alternative Turoa redevelopment plans that are more humble 
and cost effective.  
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

Debt levels 
18.  At FY21 reporting date, RAL have total debt valued at $27.957m. Total face value of 

the debt is higher for MBIE and Ruapehu District Council, therefore total debt at face 
value across all external debt is $34.9m. Due to favourable financing terms, the MBIE 
and Ruapehu District Council debt has been revalued at fair value according to 
accounting standards and accounting policy. It appears based on RAL profitability levels 
(estimated to be around $7.1m Operating EBITDA based on FY21 scenario analysis. This 
is a debt ratio of 4 x operating EBITDA) it is now close to being fully leveraged having 
maximised its debt carrying capacity. It appears that this view is aligned with that of the 
Board of Directors as evident when Geoff Taylor spoke at the 11th May 2019 AGM, citing 
that EBITDA is an important measure for them to assess RAL’s debt capacity and based 
on current profitability levels ($7.2m EBITDA for Nov-18 financial year) they are 
comfortable with up to $30m debt 

k. RAL appears to be fully leveraged at their 
maximum debt carrying capacity. The Turoa 
redevelopment strategy needs to be revised taking 
debt capacity into consideration and also noting 
existing debt will need to be repaid in the 
foreseeable future 

l. Risk mitigation strategies such as future life pass 
sales are required to ensure sufficient liquidity to 
repay debt as bond and financial instruments 
come up for maturity in FY2028  

$20m impairment (write down) on Turoa assets 
19.  The $20m impairment write off (non-cash adjustment) on Turoa assets in FY20 is an 

abnormal accounting adjustment which has occurred due to the Board directing the 
Auditors to focus on the value of assets. Hence the Auditors were required to review 
impairment of assets beyond normal book value and economic life and support the 
impairment with a discounted cash flow. The impairment write-off includes: 

o Lifts were impaired by $10.8m 
o Buildings were impaired $5.6m 
o Roads and car parks were impaired $1.8m 
o Plant and Equipment were impaired $1.5m 

 
The Board’s reasoning for undertaking this review is due to having a bank contractually 
requiring payment within 12 months and having issues being a tourism company with 
forecast levels of patronage in a pandemic. This is an abnormal change in accounting 
policy and we recommend operating result and operating EBITDA should be the 
opening headline financial performance metrics that the Board speak to in their 
narrative to Shareholders. We also recommend the Board provide increased 
transparency in their reporting to Shareholders to explain the underlying assumptions 
for such a significant impairment write off to the Turoa assets. We note that the FY20 
impairment has been calculated before the outcomes of the independent Dopplemayr 
review on the Turoa Lift infrastructure! How can RAL Management make this 
impairment without understanding the condition of the lifts? 

m. Shareholders should be provided with full 
transparency on impairment write-off on the 
Turoa asset base including full underlying 
assumptions used in the discounted cash flow 
methodology that was used to determine the 
impairment values for each asset class 

n. The Directors headline financial narrative to 
Shareholders should be focused on the recurrent 
operating results. To speak of the FY20 financial 
performance in context of a $22m headline loss in 
our opinion is grossly misleading, especially given 
the limited transparency regarding the key 
underlying assumptions used to determine the 
impairment values 

o. RAL should consider undertaking a more 
conservative investment strategy in regard to the 
Turoa development which may result in a full or 
partial reversal of the impairment writebacks 

p. The Directors should review the Turoa asset 
impairment based on the findings and alternative 
proposals that come out of the Dopplemayr 
review  20.  The impairment has effectively written off $20m from the Shareholders Equity 
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

NEWCO restructuring financial sustainability 
21.  The Directors have provided low levels of transparency on the NEWCO corporate 

restructuring proposal. High level modelling on the financial feasibility of the NEWCO 
restructure based on a set of assumptions around expected dividend payouts to 
investors, and additional debt estimates to complete the Turoa redevelopment plan, 
has raised serious concern that future restructuring of RAL will be required after the 
NEWCO restructure to refinance the company in the medium term. Future corporate 
restructuring of RAL after NEWCO presents a high risk to a loss of the preservation of 
Life Pass Holder benefits.  

q. RAL need to consider the long-term financial 
sustainability for RAL to afford to pay dividends 
and balance this against the necessity to retain 
profits in the company to fund future capital 
investment 

r. RAL need to consider the stability of the ongoing 
corporate structure and what future 
restructuring transactions might mean to the 
preservation of Life Pass holder benefits and 
community stakeholders 

s. RAL and all its stakeholders should consider the 
merits of the existing corporate structure and 
how this has contributed to the financial 
sustainability of the company since 1953 

Risks for consideration: 
t. Life Pass holders should be very concerned what 

a corporate restructure means for the future 
preservation of their benefits  

u. High level modelling based on limited 
transparency, indicates future restructuring of 
RAL after NEWCO is likely to be inevitable 

v. The NEWCO structure will dilute the voice of 
existing shareholders and will likely make the 
company more suspectable to a future hostile 
takeover 

22.  High level modelling estimates suggest that corporatising RAL into NEWCO will cost the 
company an annual dividend payout of $6m to Shareholders. Based on estimated 
operating profitability ranging between $7.3m to $9.5m operating EBITDA, there will be 
a cash deficiency of $1.5m in residual operating cash flows after dividend payouts and a 
small surplus of $759k at the higher $9.5m Operating EBITDA. It is difficult to see how 
the NEWCO will be able to remain financially stable assuming Shareholders will want 
to access a share of the profits. A corporate restructure after NEWCO would appear 
inevitable in the near medium to long-term to refinance the company for future capital 
development or repayment of debt. This is because the NEWCO structure is required to 
payout profits and operating cash flows to Shareholders in the form of dividends. The 
existing corporate structure of RAL is unattractive to corporate investors because it 
prohibits the payment of dividends to shareholders 

 50% control of RAL will be sold to investors for $30m. If one investor is involved in the 
transaction, this may technically make them the controlling shareholder depending on 
how the shares and voting rights are structured? The NEWCO investor will likely 
negotiate for a controlling shareholding in the company. 

Benefits of the current RAL Not for Profit corporate structure  

23.  RAL Directors should consider the benefits of the existing RAL corporate structure and 
devise strategies that take advantage of the not-for-profit status of the company. 

Following benefits for consideration: 
w. Tax free status means RAL can make a profit and 

will not be subject to pay 28% tax on those profit 
margins 

x. Ongoing preservation of Life Pass holder benefits 
can be maintained and sustains Life Pass holders 
as a credible source of capital finance  
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NEWCO proposal conflict with Board of Director Responsibilities and RAL Constitution  

24.  The Board of Directors NEWCO proposal is designed to bring on board private equity 
investors for a $30m equity position in the company. This will give the investor a 50% 
controlling share of the company.  The controlling interest in the company will allow the 
investor to have a governance and strategic management role in the company. They will 
partner will RAL leadership to build a strategic plan to develop both on mountain and 
off-mountain activities. 
 
Analysis contained within the report raises concerns as to whether the Board of 
Directors are acting appropriately and potentially in breach of RAL’s governing 
constitution, based on the following: 
 

➢ Pursing a capital raising activity for an investor who requires a share of the 
profits. This is in conflict with regulation 4.3 of the constitution 

➢ Pursing a strategic investment partner to develop off mountain activities. This 
appears to be in conflict with regulation 4.2 of the constitution. RAL should be 
focused on on-mountain activities. It is important to remember RAL stands for 
“Ruapehu Alpine Lifts”. The core activity of the company is operating lifts. This 
is clearly spelt out in the name of the company. Development of off-mountain 
activities appears to be a distraction from RAL’s core business 

➢ Aggressive capital redevelopment strategies, combined with poor liquidity 
management strategies with the ANZ bank have placed RAL into insolvency risk 
position. This appears to be in conflict with regulation 29 of the constitution 

➢ Issuing MBIE debts with convertible notes in NEWCO is unconstitutional. This 
conflicts with regulation 29.6 for reckless trading (company could have been 
called into receivership by MBIE), regulation 29.5 (issue of convertible notes is 
unconstitutional), and regulation 29.8 Directors duty of care 

➢ Pursing a capital raising activity for an investor who requires a share of the 
profits. This is in conflict with regulation 4.3 Pecuniary benefits 
 

The private equity capital raising plan being pursued by the Board of Directors does not 
align with the governing regulations within RAL’s existing constitution. This is why the 
Directors are seeking to change the constitution. Directors have been managing the 
company on the assumption that they will succeed in changing RAL corporate structure. 
This is evident by the issuing of the convertible notes attached to the emergency MBIE 
debt. As a result, RAL has become highly exposed with both MBIE and ANZ bank 
requiring RAL to sell its business to NEWCO as a condition for their support.  

Following risk minimisation strategies for consideration: 
y. The Trustee and Shareholders should vote in 

Directors who have the intention to maintain and 
honour RAL’s current constitution 

z. Directors’ development strategies need to be 
aligned to the capacity of the existing corporate 
structure. It could be deemed negligent and in 
breach of regulation 29.6 of the constitution 
otherwise. RAL have received a qualified audit 
opinion for the both the FY21 and FY20 financial 
reporting. This is unacceptable to Shareholders, 
Life Pass holders and other key stakeholders 

aa. Directors who do not believe that the current 
constitution is fit for purpose should consider 
resigning and be replaced by Directors who are 
interested in preserving the following: 

✓ Tax free charitable status of the company 
✓ Preserving and developing on mountain 

activities 
✓ Preserving the financial sustainability of 

RAL in its current form 
✓ Developing capital replacement programs 

that promote on mountain recreation 
and are within the financial capacity of 
the current corporate structure 

✓ Maintaining Life Pass Sales as a 
valuable source of capital raising 

✓ Acknowledge that RALs success has 
been based on a crowd source 
funding model in the form of Life Pass 
sales 

✓ Acknowledge that the ANZ bank debt 
financing arrangement is unacceptable 

✓ Acknowledge that convertible notes on 
the MBIE debt is unacceptable 
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Pros and Cons of current corporate structure versus NEWCO 

 RAL existing corporate structure NEWCO 
Tax status Pro Does not pay tax on profits Con Subject to pay 28% tax on profits 

Charitable status 
Pro 

Eligible to receive donations, apply to various 
charitable funding bodies  Con 

Not eligible to receive donations or apply to various 
charitable funding bodies 

Access to capital via Life Pass 
sales 

Pro 

Life Pass holders are RAL's single largest 
source of capital financing 

Con 

Likely to be compromised unless the transaction can 
be structured in a way that Life Pass Holder benefits 
are maintained in the NEWCO and future 
restructuring transactions 

Access to capital via private 
equity 

Con/Pro Con- RAL constitution is not attractive to 
private equity investors as they are unable to 
take a share in the profits and operational cash 
flows 
Pro - Not having private equity investors 
means all profits and operating cash flows are 
retained within the company 

Pro/Con Pro - NEWCO corporate structure is able to access 
private equity capital. This enables RAL to access 
$30m in equity to progress with the Turoa ski field 
redevelopment 
Con - Access to private equity will cost a minimum 
50% controlling share of the company, and will 
require payment of dividends to shareholders that 
would have otherwise been cash flows that would 
have been re-invested into the ski field 

Retainment of accumulated 
profits and operating cash flows 

Pro RAL constitution does not allow a dividend 
payout to shareholders, this means 100% of 
the profits and operating cash flows are 
reinvested back into the company 

Con Shareholders would expect to access a share in the 
profits and operating cash flows of the company. High 
level modelling indicates this may lead to a significant 
strain on RAL medium term financial sustainability if 
operating cash flows are paid out as dividends to 
shareholders 

Preservation of Life Pass benefits 

Pro RAL existing constitution provides security to 
Life Pass holders that their benefits will be 
preserved into the foreseeable future. This 
assumes RAL remains to be a going concern  

Con Given the low level of transparency underlying the 
details of the NEWCO proposal, it is prudent for RAL 
Life Pass Holders to be concerned regarding the 
foreseeable preservation of their benefits within the 
NEWCO structure and/or any future restructures  

 

RAL Directors should consider the benefits of the existing RAL corporate structure and devise strategies that take advantage of the not-for-profit status of 

the company. RAL should also consider other forms of charitable financing sources such as those listed on the not-for-profit.org.nz that they may be able 

benefit from by leveraging the charitable status of the company. Life Pass Holders are key stakeholders, and their financial support is the major source of 

capital finance. This should not be undermined. RAL is built on the support of Life Pass Holders. 
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Headline operating results 
The two years of the COVID-19 pandemic has been a game of two halves. The labour governments’ elimination strategy in the FY20 year was effective in 

that it was short and sharp with limited disruptions. This meant that New Zealanders unlike the majority of the world were living a relatively normal life 

despite being in the middle of a global pandemic. The success of the elimination strategy and the government COVID stimulus support packages meant that 

for the 2020 financial year, RAL achieved one of its best financial performances with an operating EBITDA after COVID-19 support of $8.9m. Unfortunately, 

the Delta outbreak in mid-August 2021 resulted in severe and extended lockdown restrictions which prevent skiers from Auckland and Northland accessing 

the remainder of the 2021 season. We estimate that service revenue was 70% to 80% down on what it should have been without the pandemic. This 

estimate is supported by the fact Tongariro crossing bookings are 80% down on pre-COVID-19 levels as stated in the RAL 2021 annual report! RAL service 

revenue with the Gondola investment should have achieved a service revenue in excess of $40m. However, revenue levels were significantly down by $10m 

on pre-COVID levels and $5.8m down on COVID effected FY20 revenue. Overall, we conclude that the Auckland and Northland market is an extremely 

important market to RAL’s revenue base in terms of daily winter lift sales and on mountain spending. Essentially, RAL needs access to the entire North 

Island market to enable its operations to be financially viable. 

Due to the severity and timing of the 2021 COVID-19 lock downs, FY21 should be seen as the worst operating performance in RAL’s history with an 

operating loss of -$10.2m which reduces to an operating loss after $2.2m COVID-19 support to -$7.9m. The operating result loss has been driven by 

substantially lower operational revenue. This is because the redlight traffic light setting prevented Aucklanders and Northlanders from accessing the second 

half of the ski season on top of the 6-week level 4 national wide lockdown during the peak of the ski season.  

RAL operating EBITDA after COVID-19 subsidy for FY21 was an operating surplus of $1.2m. Without the COVID-19 wage subsidy support, the operating 

EBITDA is a loss of -$1.0m. The government wage stimulus received during the FY20 and FY21 financial years was a very important financial support package 

and has enabled RAL to survive the worst of the COVID-19 pandemic. New Zealand is now catching up to the rest of the world and learning to live with 

COVID, our population is now highly vaccinated. Vaccinations are now the tool of choice used for managing the virus and we are now seeing removal of 

restrictions. On the 4th April 2022, New Zealand reopened its boarders to Australian travellers, and it is expected New Zealand will be fully opened to 

international tourism by October 2022 at the latest. We have not seen RAL operations at full capacity considering the significant Sky Waka gondola 

investment because of the pandemic, however the FY20 results and other analysis contained in this report suggest RAL should be able to achieve a minimum 

operating EBITDA of $7m. The Board of Directors and RAL Management need to start working towards achieving their original operating EBITDA target of 

$10m which was premises for the Sky Gondola investment.  

RAL operating EBITDA for FY20 after COVID wage subsidy was $8.9m which is a significant uplift from prior financial years (FY19 $3.26m). Historically 

EBITDA has been significantly lower around the $2m mark and this is a promising and early sign that the Sky Waka Gondola development has the potential 

to improve the ongoing Operating EBITDA. This is an encouraging result given the COVID-19 pandemic disrupted the ski season with New Zealand entering 

two separate lockdown events and having to operate under reduced capacity under level 2 restrictions.  

The operating result and operating EBITDA exclude any abnormal revenues and expenditure to provide a normalised operating comparison. For clarity the 

FY20 operating headline results exclude the $20m impairment on Turoa assets. The FY19 results exclude the $2.37m insurance recovery for the Turoa 

avalanche. Costs associated with the Turoa avalanche have been excluded in the FY20 and FY19 operating results.  
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The operating loss after COVID funding for FY20 is 2.6m, this is an improvement on the FY19 pre-COVID-19 operating performance. Without the COVID 

wage subsidy support, the operating loss would have increased to $4.3m. The increase in operating loss has been driven by increased depreciation 

expenses due to a $56m redevelopment of which the majority relates to the Whakapapa ski area and Sky Waka Gondola. Depreciation is a non-cash expense 

and has increased from 16% of service revenue in FY19 to 34% of service revenue in revenue in FY20. 

Table 9: RAL Headline operating results and total results 

Headline Operating Results FY21 FY20 FY19 *FY18 *FY17 

  $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s 

Operating EBITDA (1,006) 7,210  3,262  1,952  2,030  

Operating EBITDA after COVID-19 support 1,197  8,925  n.a n.a n.a 

Operating result (10,152) (4,345) (3,323) (4,084) (2,120) 

Operating result after COVID-19 support (7,949) (2,630) n.a n.a n.a 

Staff costs as % of Service revenue 52% 34% 42% 47% 45% 

Depreciation costs as % of Service revenue 33% 34% 16% 21% 17% 

Finance costs as % of Service revenue 6% 5% 4% 2% 1% 

Total maintenance and service costs % of service revenue 10% 7% 9% 9% 10% 

Total Result & non-recurrent result FY21 FY20 FY19 *FY18 *FY17 

  $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s 

Net non-recurrent result 4,284  (18,138) 4,720  (148) (894) 

Total comprehensive result (5,868) (22,483) 1,397  (4,231) (3,014) 

EBITDA 3,278  (10,928) 7,982  1,804  1,136  

Adjusted EBITDA (excludes impairment) 4,703  9,276  8,148  1,804  1,136  

*Note FY18 and FY17 analysis is based on full 12-month April reporting periods because profitability comparative analysis was near impossible using the 

November-18 reporting period due to only 7 months of data reported which means 5 months of expenses were excluded from the analysis. 

In terms of RAL’s short to midterm financial viability, the key profitability metric to analyse is the operating EBITDA. This is defined in this analysis as 

operating earnings before tax, investment revenue and financing costs, depreciation, and amortisation. The operating EBITDA is measure of the cash flows 

generated from core operational activities of the business. Hence, in FY21 the Operating EBITDA loss of $1m means that operational activities resulted in a 

net cash flow loss of $1m, however after COVID-19 subsidy support of $2.2m, operations are $1.2m cash flow positive. In FY20 the operating EBITDA result 

after covid support means that $8.9m in operational cash flows were generated to service debt interest and principal repayments and rebuild cash reserves 

for future capital and maintenance commitments.   
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Key observations – assessment of financial viability in terms of operating performance 

In terms of assessing RAL long term financial viability, the operating result incorporates the cost of depreciation. Depreciation represents the use of the 

future economic benefits of a capital assets useful life. Hence, an operating loss of $7.9m after COVID support in FY21 is not financially sustainable. 

However, we acknowledge that the last two financial years have been extraordinary events and the future profitability outlooks should be much more 

positive unless we experience a significant volcanic eruption in the peak of the ski season which is an inherent risk to RAL’s operations.  

In summary, RAL’s historical operating profitability is currently not recovering the full cost of capital employed. It is important to note that operating result 

can be influenced by depreciation policy of the company. Determining an assets useful life is arbitrary and requires a level of professional judgement, hence 

depreciation policy on the useful life of assets will have a material influence on the operating result. Hence why it is important to review trends in both 

operating EBITDA and operating result together as both KPIs have their own inherent limitations.  

For longer term financial viability, RAL will want to target at a minimum, a break-even operating result which means they are recovering the full cost of their 

capital infrastructure. This would mean they can better position themselves to replace capital assets using accumulated operating cash flows and become 

less reliance on more costly debt/and or equity financing. 

Key observations – impairment of Turoa assets effect on FY20 financial performance 

We note that for the FY21 reporting period, a further $1.4m has been impaired on the Turoa asset base. We find the impairments on the Turoa asset base 

for FY20 and FY21 extraordinary, given that the company do not understand the condition and state of the Turoa assets. On the 16th December 2021, the 

Board announced that Dopplemayr are conducting an independent review of the Turoa lifts. We are supportive of this review but make the note that the 

review cannot be regarded as fully independent given that the Turoa lifts are built by Dopplemayr Lifts. The review of the lift infrastructure should be a joint 

review to also incorporate the expert advice of Leitner (competitor ski lift company) to be regarded as a completely independent review process. A positive 

outcome from the Dopplemayr review may include alternative development proposals to provide upgrade packages to improve and extend the useful life of 

the existing Turoa lift infrastructure. For instance, Dopplemayr may be able to convert the Parklane, Movenpick, and Giant chair lifts into express chairs by 

modifying and utilising the existing lift infrastructure at a fraction of the cost. Shareholders will need to be patient and adjust their expectations that the 

original Turoa proposal for brand new express chairs and a gondola to replace existing lift infrastructure may not be in their best interests. This is 

particularly important if they wish to continue to be a Shareholder in a ski operating company and not a shareholder in a shell company.  

In the previous FY20 annual report the Board of Directors financial narrative stresses a headline result which their opening statement addresses to a $22m 

net loss as the most significant in RAL history which is due to a $20m non cash impairment write down on assets. Our view is that the headline result should 

be focused on the recurrent operating performance of the organisation and exclude non-recurrent adjustments that have been derived from academic 

changes in accounting policy. In FY20, the Board requested the Auditors to focus on the value of assets and they were required to review impairment 

beyond normal book value and economic life and support the impairment with a discounted cash flow. The Boards reasoning for undertaking this review is 

due to having a bank contractually requiring payment within 12 months and having issues being a tourism company with forecast levels of patronage in a 

pandemic.  
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FY20 adjusted EBITDA (Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and impairment) which excludes the $20m impairment is $9.276m which is an 

improvement on $8.148m adjusted EBITDA for FY19. Hence, the timing and the abnormal necessity to conduct a revaluation of assets above and beyond the 

business-as-usual operating circumstances has materially influenced the total results and made the financial performance of the company appear 

significantly worse than its actual financial performance once abnormal accounting adjustments are eliminated from the performance metric. Hence for this 

reason, we recommend that the operating result and operating EBITDA should be used as the key metric for measuring financial performance between 

comparative reporting periods.      

MBIE Emergency Debt and the Trojan Horse (Convertible notes) 
The $5m emergency MBIE debt has convertible notes attached to the debt instrument. This debt is convertible into Equity in the NEWCO entity. This is 

highly controversial and political because this convertible note issue has been privately agreed to by the Board of Directors , RAL Trust and MBIE. A, B, and C 

shareholders are completely in the dark regarding the full details of this transaction. Shareholders were preparing to vote to transfer (sell) RAL’s business to 

NEWCO at the SGM called for on the 26th November 2021 without any knowledge that there were convertible notes attached to the MBIE debt, nor had 

they received the terms and conditions for the convertible notes. Shareholders need to understand the following: 

• Do MBIE intend to take over RAL’s business? Or do they intend to sell their convertible notes to a private equity investor? 

• Why were shareholders not advised that the Board were intending to issue convertible notes on the MBIE debt? It is important that shareholders 

have a say in this arrangement because the convertible notes issue will affect their future interest in the RAL business should the NEWCO progress 

• How many shares does the convertible notes convert to and what % of the shareholding of NEWCO does this equate too? 

• What are the dividend rights to the convertible notes shares and will the shares held by the RAL company in NEWCO be on the same terms and 

conditions? It is very possible that the shares RAL company holds in NEWCO have zero dividend rights. After all, RAL company cannot distribute 

dividends to its shareholders, therefore what would RAL do with its dividends? 

We recommend that the Board renegotiates the emergency MBIE debt with MBIE to remove the convertible notes. RAL could agree to repay the 

emergency MBIE debt within three years as a compromise for MBIE forgoing the convertible notes option 

Lastly, it is highly political that MBIE, a government organisation responsible for promoting regional employment, is potentially acting in an unethical 

manner by agreeing to a convertible note issue which would likely lead to the privatisation of RAL. These negotiations have occurred behind the backs of A, 

B, and C shareholders who have foregone dividends for nearly 70 years to ensure the RAL company remains financially viable.  The issue of the convertible 

notes is also likely to be in breach of the RAL constitution. 

We recommend MBIE research into the success rate of Private Enterprise ski operators on Mt Ruapehu and compare how unsuccessful these business 

models have been compared to the RAL which is a community crowed funded and tax exempt business model. We suggest if MBIE wish to promote long 

term and sustainable regional employment, they should strongly rethink their desire to privatise RAL’s successful business model! 

We recommend MBIE remove the convertible note condition from their emergency Turoa debt and make the conditions of the debt on the same terms 

as their $10m Sky Waka debt.  
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RAL External Debt financing analysis – Short versus Long 
Table 10: RAL External Debt structure 

 

The Board of Directors narrative in the annual report are insistent on RAL requiring a capital restructure to satisfy the condition of lenders ANZ and MBIE. 

The table 10 above is an analysis of the external debt structure FY19 (Pre-COVID) and current debt for FY21 which is a pandemic year. In FY19 before the 

pandemic RAL only had 3% to 4% of its debt financed short term. This is based on whether you measure debt at face value or the revalued debt according 

to the closing balance sheet. For the FY21 pandemic year, the short-term debt is now financed 31% short! This begs the question, is there a problem with 

RAL’s corporate structure or is the real underlying issue with the debt negotiations being financed short term instead of longer term as seen in pre-

COVID-19 times? 

Director Chris Swasbrook spoke at the 26 November 2021 RAL finance presentation. He made the comment that the Board should be applauded for their 

financing of the Sky Waka Gondola debt. In terms of the long term financing of the Sky Waka debt, we agree that the Board have done an excellent job in 

their financing of the Sky Waka Gondola based on the following: 

FY21 per 

financial 

statements

FY21 at 

face value

FY19 pre-

COVID per 

financial 

statements

FY19 pre-

COVID at 

face value

Maturity 

date
Cost of servicing FY21

$000's $000's $000's $000's

Financed Short - to be repaid within 12 months

ANZ Bank 5,900 5,900 1,000 1,000 30 Nov-22 4.33% pa

Ministry of Business, innovation and employment loan 2,790 5,000 0 0 30 Jun-22

0% to 2.78% , interest accrual and principal repayment triggered at 

300k sightseers

8,690 10,900 1,000 1,000

% external debt financed short 31% 31% 4% 3%

Financed Long - to be repaid after 12 months

ANZ Bank 0 0 5,900 5,900

Ministry of Business, innovation and employment loan 5,492 10,000 5,731 10,000 2028

0% to 2.78% , interest accrual and principal repayment triggered at 

300k sightseers

Ruapehu district council loan 275 500 279 500 2028

0% to 2.78% , interest accrual and principal repayment triggered at 

300k sightseers

Tourism infrastructure bonds 13,500 13,500 13,500 13,500

2028 and 

2029

3% minimum, plus uncapped return based on $0.50 (indexed) per non-

skier sky waka tickets

19,267 24,000 25,410 29,900

% external debt financed long 69% 69% 96% 97%

Total Debt 27,957 34,900 26,410 30,900
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• $10m MBIE debt for the Sky waka Gondola is practically an interest free loan. No interest accrual or principal repayment is due until the number of 

gondola sightseers reaches 300,000. This target is not forecasted to be reached until November 2029. The accounting treatment of debt recognises 

Grant income which is offset against the debt balance 

• $500k Ruapehu District Council debt for the Sky Waka Gondola is on the same terms and conditions as the MBIE debt, therefore is practically an 

interest free loan. The accounting treatment of debt recognises Grant income which is offset against the debt balance  

• $13.5m Tourism infrastructure bonds for the Sky Waka Gondola debt is based on a low 3% coupon rate plus an uncapped $0.50 (indexed) upside per 

non-skier Sky Waka gondola passenger. This is a clever financing strategy because it is sharing the risk of the Sky Waka investment with the Tourism 

infrastructure bond holders. Financing costs are very low around 3% while Sky Waka sightseeing patronage is  well below expectations, and then the 

financing costs only increase with increased patronage levels. RAL business is not stressed by the increase in finance costs, because these increased 

finance costs are well and truly offset by the higher revenue levels generated from the high Sky Waka gondola sightseeing patronage 

Chairman Geoff Taylor commented at the 26 November 2021 RAL finance presentation that the RAL has too much debt and not enough profitability. A deep 

dive into how RAL has financed its debt, we disagree. The longer term MBIE and Ruapehu District council is good debt. It is an interest free loan, it is not 

costing RAL anything to service, and they have until 2028 to accumulate enough operating cash flows to either repay in full, or refinance for another set 

term.   

The Tourism infrastructure bonds have been structured to share the risk and return, so again this should be considered good debt because it is not costing 

RAL much to service. 

We conclude it is the short term debt that needs to be restructured. We know the existing Board have the skills and capabilities to structure longer term 

debt favourably. Shareholders need to place pressure on the Board and RAL management to refinance their short-term to more favourable long term 

financing arrangements! 
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Table 11: List of New Zealand Banking Institutions 

New Zealand Bank Headquarters Type Parent Company 

ANZ Bank Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Australia & New Zealand Banking Group 

ASB Bank Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Commonwealth Bank 

Kiwi Bank Wellington State owned retail bank New Zealand Post 

Bank of New Zealand Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary National Australia Bank 

China construction Bank New Zealand   New Zealand retail banking subsidiary China Construction Bank 

Citibank New Zealand   
New Zealand registered corporate 
banking branch of offshore banking group Citibank 

Co-operative bank New Zealand Wellington Co-operative retail bank   

Heartland Bank Auckland New Zealand listed retail bank   

HSBC New Zealand Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary HSBC 

Rabobank New Zealand New Zealand New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Rabobank 

SBS Bank Invercargill Mutual retail bank   

TSB Bank New Plymouth Community trust retail bank   

Westpac New Zealand Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Westpac 

Bank of India New Zealand   New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Bank of India 

 

Recommendation – RAL management should consider having 95% of their debt financed long term. They have access to capital by issuing a Life Pass 

campaign to extinguish problematic short-term debt. There are at least 13 other alternative banking institutions in New Zealand that RAL could shop 

around to negotiate at better deal, refer table 11. 

FY21 Support of the Bank and MBIE requiring RAL to review its corporate structure 
On the 8th of November the Board announced an SGM for Shareholders to vote to transfer (sell) the RAL business assets and liabilities into a newly 

established “NEWCO” entity. This was to satisfy lending requirements of the ANZ bank and MBIE. Concerned Shareholders took legal advice  from a top legal 

firm Wilson Harle who sent legal letters to RAL Trust and Board of Directors. Concerned shareholders also sent a copy of the FY20 Alternative report to the 

RAL Trust and Board of Directors and exercised their rights as beneficiaries to demand that the RAL Trustees adhered to their Trust Deed. It was fortunate 

that the alternative report was near drafted at the time SGM was announced. We are pleased that the Directors made a decision on the 22nd November to 

post phone the SGM.  This decision according to the Board to delay the SGM was based on the continued support received by the ANZ bank to fund the FY22 

season and high subscription rates for the early season pass campaign for the FY22 season. However, given how the FY21 financial position has worsened we 

believe it is more likely legal reasons that have delayed the corporate sale of business assets to NEWCO. There are some issues around The RAL Trust 
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shareholding being in breach of the Takeovers Code and MBIE emergency debt has convertible notes that are likely to be in breach of RAL’s constitution . The 

RAL Trustees have likely breached their RAL Trust Deed by issuing a letter of support for the issue of the convertible notes in the MBIE debt instrument.  

Shareholders are being asked to allow a corporate restructure to enable RAL to satisfy the conditions of ANZ bank and MBIE. I t is important that 

Shareholders understand how RAL capital has been sourced across time and then decide for themselves whether the demands of the ANZ bank and MBIE 

are acceptable or do shareholders place pressure on the Board to revert to traditional and alternative sources of capital. 

Table 12: RAL historical Sources of capital from 2007 to 2021 

 

Table 12 above shows that historical forms of capital for RAL have been retained operating profits (including life pass sales), this accounts for 53% of RAL’s 

capital. ANZ and MBIE proposal for RAL to restructure to NEWCO is likely to be detrimental to RAL’s core source of capital. This is because the equity 

investors will likely want a share of accumulated operating cash flows paid out to them in the form of a dividend so that the y can achieve the following: 

1. Recoup their capital investment before the end of the 60-year ski field lease 

2. Make an adequate return on their investment of at least 10% 

Please refer to the NEWCO financial modelling which was prepared in the first alternative report and has been included in this report. This modelling 

suggests the NEWCO model is not likely to be financially viable. This is supported by history where Turoa ski field operations have consistently failed under 

private models, lasting between 4 and 10 years until the ANZ bank eventually made Turoa Holdings insolvent in 2000 and it was then salvaged by RAL. 

RAL capital expenditure cash flows and funding sources from 1st March 2007 to 30 November 2021

$000's

Property Plant and Equipment cash flow expenditure (106,825)

Property Plant and Equipment cash flow expenditure funded by:

Life pass sales 18,633 17.44%

Accumulated  operating cash flows 38,000 35.57%

(Life Pass Sales + Accumulated Operating cash flows) 56,633 53.01%

Tourism infrastructure bonds 13,500 12.64%

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment loan 15,000 14.04%

Ruapehu District Council Loan 500 0.47%

ANZ bank debt facilities 10,450 9.78%

Net Insurance proceeds 10,742 10.06%

106,825
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ANZ Bank has provided 9.78% of the historical financing and therefore is one of the smaller financing partners, yet it is causing RAL the most disruption. 

There are at least 13 other Banks in New Zealand who RAL management could approach for a better deal that does not require shareholders to vote to sell 

their company in order to receive the financial support of the bank.   

Table 13: ANZ Bank financing structure and details between FY08 to FY21 

 

The ANZ bank has committed funding until 30 November 2022. Given the size of the ANZ bank debt at $5.9m and RAL’s operating p rofitability estimated to 

be between $7m and $10m per annum, it is impractical for RAL to have this level of debt agreed to on a short-term basis. The majority of this debt needs to 

be refinanced on a longer-term basis with another lender, should ANZ not come to the party. Table 13 above shows that the ANZ financing arrangement has 

become significantly less favourable over time. In March 2007, 85% of the ANZ bank debt was structured long term, with only 15% structured short term. 

ANZ moved their debt position to short term in FY20 due to the pandemic triggering a review event. The ANZ bank has likely become more unsettled as the 

Sky Waka investment security is held by MBIE and Tourism bond holders. ANZ bank hold security over all other RAL assets with the exception of the Sky 

Waka gondola.  

ANZ Bank balance movements between *FY08 and FY21

Opening balance 1st March 2007

Non-current 4,250 85% Long

Current 768 15% Short

Opening balance 1st March 2007 (current + non-current) 5,018 100%

Loan drawn down - 1st March 2007 to 30 November 2021 10,450

Loan repayments -1st March 2007 to 30 November 2021 (9,568)

Net Increase in ANZ loan Facility 882

Closing ANZ bank loan 30 November 2021

Non-current 0 0% Long

Current 5,900 100% Short

Closing balance 30 November 2021 (current + non-current) 5,900                100%

Finance costs paid to ANZ bank and other lenders *FY08 and FY21 (7,682)

Financing Terms

Short v Long
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Overall, between 1 March 2007 and November 2021, RAL have drawn down $10.5m in funding and repaid $9.57m in debt, therefore net debt has increased 

$882k. It is important to note that RAL have serviced $7.68m in debt over this time period for which the majority is related to the servicing of the ANZ bank 

debt. 

Table 14: Extract from RAL FY21 Annual report - Note 1.1, page 34 

 

Of concern is that the ANZ bank conditions are restricting RAL to revert to traditional forms of financing as per table 14 above. Life Pass issues have equated 

to 17% of RAL’s capital raising efforts between 1st March 2007 and 30 November 2021. A Life Pass offering could be an alternative funding option to repay 

the ANZ bank debt and emergency MBIE capital. The Board of Directors and RAL Trust are pressuring Shareholders to sell out in the middle of a pandemic. 

The conditions of the ANZ Bank and MBIE is nothing more than a bully tactic to privatise RAL which is only in the best interests of a private equity investor 

who can buy in at a good price and reap the financial benefits. This is an inequitable proposition considering that Shareholders have foregone dividends for 

the last 70 years to ensure RAL can remain financially viable. The position that RAL is currently in is due to poor liquidity management and negotiation skills 

by RAL Management and inadequate governance by the Board. The Board and RAL management need to refocus on refinancing ANZ and emergency MBIE 

debt to a longer-term basis and then prioritise achieving their targeted $10m operating EBITDA which was the premises for the Sky Waka investment. 

Shareholders need to hold their Board to account and also the RAL Trust. Shareholders cannot let the Board and RAL Trust weasel out on their obligations 

to shareholders in response to the demand of two lenders who are acting in breach of the RAL constitution. Future Life Pass holders will provide RAL a 

life line as they have done so for the last 70 years, hence the Board need to revert back to the traditional crowd funding business model as an urgent 

priority. 
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Strategies to solve RAL’s short-term debt pains (Alternative solution to privatisation strategies)  
Three scenarios have been modelled to show some simple refinancing strategies that RAL Board and Management could employ to remove short-term debt 

and therefore reduce insolvency risk and the risk of RAL having to sell its business to private equity investors. In all three scenarios 10.9m short term debt 

needs to be refinanced from short term to long term. This is the $5.9m  ANZ debt and the $5m (face value) emergency MBIE debt.  

Table 15: Scenario 1 -refinance short term debt to long term 

 

In scenario 1 a Life pass issue raises $11m. This funding can fully repay the 10.9m short term debt. A further $1m is raised from re-issuing the 4000 shares 

that have caused the RAL Trust to breach the Takeovers Code. These shares would be purchased by existing shareholders and then offered to existing and 

new life pass holders. This refinancing strategy will also increase working capital cash flow by $1.1m. This is because $12m has been raised to repay $10.9m 

short term debt. Assuming RAL achieves its minimum expected $7m operating EBITDA for the FY22 trading result, this will increase unrestricted cash and 

financial asset balance to $7.56m for the 30 November 2022 financial year end. This equates to a healthy liquidity ratio of 39% cash coverage to external 

debt of $19m as per table 18 on page 47. 

Short term debt to refinance - Scenario 1

ANZ Bank 5,900,000$          

MBIE emergency debt (Face value) 5,000,000$          

Total short term debt as at 30 November 2021 10,900,000$        

Refinance all short term debt to long term per following strategies:

Life Pass offering 1,946 passes @ $5,652 (GST) exclusive ($6,500 GST inclusive price) 10,998,792$        

Internal share capital raising (RAL Shareholder and Life Pass Holders)

Assume 90% of new life pass holders (1,750) choose to purchase a share @ $250 each 437,500$              

Assume existing RAL shareholders and life pass holders collectively  purchase 2,250 shares @ $250 each 562,500$              

11,998,792$        

Surplus liquidity/working capital (Total Capital funds raised less repayment ANZ and MBIE short term debt) 1,098,792$          

Unrestricted Cash and financial assets as at 30 November 2021 2,465,000$          

Revised working capital cash flow after Life Pass issue and internal share capital raising 3,563,792$          

FY22 Trading result cash flows (Assume $7m  operating EBITDA achieved) 4,000,000$          

Unrestricted Cash and financial assets as at 30 November 2022 7,563,792$          
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Table 16: Scenario 2 refinance short term debt. Life Pass sales campaign only achieves 50% of target  

 

In scenario 2 the life pass sales campaign is not as successful as planned. Only $5.5m is raised which is only 50% of the targeted $11m life pass capital being 

sought. A further $1m is raised from re-issuing the 4,000 shares that have caused the RAL Trust to breach the Takeovers Code. These shares would be 

purchased by existing shareholders first and then offered to existing and new life pass holders. This means the total life pass issue and internal share capital 

financing strategy has raised a total of $6.5m. This would payoff the $5.9m ANZ bank debt, however this leaves RAL $4.4m short to repay the emergency 

MBIE debt. The obvious option would be for RAL Management to renegotiate the $5m (face value) of the MBIE debt from short term to long term. The 

Board have negotiated favourable long term debt positions with MBIE debt on the Sky Waka gondola so it is difficult to believe that this would be not an 

option, particularly given the purpose of the MBIE debt is to promote financial sustainability and employment in the region.  The Board would likely need to 

renegotiate for the removal of the convertible note option attached to the emergency MBIE debt because this condition requires a capital restructure to 

transfer (sell) the RAL business to NEWCO. Assuming the MBIE debt is renegotiated to longer term, there is no cash impact on this debt being refinanced. 

Overall, this financing strategy increases RAL’s working cash capital by $600k ($6.5m raised less $5.9m ANZ debt). Assuming RAL achieves its minimum 

Short term debt to refinance - Scenario 2 assumes Life Pass Campaign only achieves 50% of  sales target. RAL 

renegotiates Emergency MBIE debt long

ANZ Bank 5,900,000$          

MBIE emergency debt (Face value) 5,000,000$          

Total short term debt as at 30 November 2021 10,900,000$        

Refinance all short term debt to long term per following strategies:

Life Pass offering 973 passes @ $5,652 (GST) exclusive ($6,500 GST inclusive price) 5,499,396$          

Internal share capital raising (RAL Shareholder and Life Pass Holders)

Assume 90% of new life pass holders (1,750) choose to purchase a share @ $250 each 437,500$              

Assume existing RAL shareholders and life pass holders collectively  purchase 2,250 shares @ $250 each 562,500$              

Renegotiate Emergency MBIE debt to be long term No cash impact

Total capital funds raised 6,499,396$          

Surplus liquidity/working capital (Total Capital funds raised less repayment of ANZ short term debt) 599,396$              

Unrestricted Cash and financial assets as at 30 November 2021 2,465,000$          

Revised working capital cash flow after Life Pass issue and internal share capital raising 3,064,396$          

FY22 Trading result cash flows (Assume $7m  operating EBITDA achieved) 4,000,000$          

Unrestricted Cash and financial assets as at 30 November 2022 7,064,396$          
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expected $7m operating EBITDA for the FY22 trading result, this will increase unrestricted cash and financial asset balance to $7.64m for the 30 November 

2022 financial year end. This equates to a healthy liquidity ratio of 32% cash coverage to external debt of $22m as per table 18 on page 47. 

Table 17: Scenario 3 refinance short term debt by renegotiating with ANZ bank and MBIE 

 

In scenario 3 a life pass capital raising is no longer an urgency because RAL have successfully gained the support and confidence of their lenders ANZ bank 

and MBIE to allow the short-term debt to be refinanced on a longer-term basis. The removal of COVID-19 restrictions and reopening of international boards 

is expected to see a much more favourable economic outlook across all New Zealand tourism related businesses. The Board would need to ensure that 

conditions requiring RAL to transfer(sell) its business to NEWCO are removed. Scenario 3 financing strategy raises $1m from re-issuing the 4,000 shares 

that have caused the RAL Trust to breach the Takeovers Code. These shares would be purchased by existing shareholders and then offered to life pass 

holders. There is no working cash flow impact on refinancing of the ANZ debt and emergency MBIE debt to long term. Assuming RAL achieves its minimum 

expected $7m operating EBITDA for the FY22 trading result, this will increase unrestricted cash and financial asset balance to $7.47m for the 30 November 

2022 financial year end. This equates to a healthy liquidity ratio of 27% cash coverage to external debt of $28m as per table 18. 

ANZ Bank 5,900,000$          

MBIE emergency debt (Face value) 5,000,000$          

Total short term debt as at 30 November 2021 10,900,000$        

Refinance all short term debt to long term per following strategies:

Internal share capital raising (RAL Shareholder and Life Pass Holders)

Assume existing RAL shareholders and life pass holders collectively  purchase 4,000 shares @ $250 each 1,000,000$          

Renegotiate Emergency MBIE and ANZ debt to be long term No cash impact

Total capital funds raised 1,000,000$          

Surplus liquidity/working capital (Total capital funds raised, no debt repaid as its renegotiated to long term) 1,000,000$          

Unrestricted Cash and financial assets as at 30 November 2021 2,465,000$          

Revised working capital cash flow after Life Pass issue and internal share capital raising 3,465,000$          

FY22 Trading result cash flows (Assume $7m  operating EBITDA achieved) 4,000,000$          

Unrestricted Cash and financial assets as at 30 November 2022 7,465,000$          

Short term debt to refinance - Scenario 3 (No life Pass sale) renegotiate with ANZ  and MBIE to finance their debt long on condition 

that they agree to remove  the conditions requiring  RAL privatise its corporate structure 
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Table 18: Scenario analysis - Debt and Liquidity position after refinancing strategy 

 

 Table 18 above shows the Debt and liquidity positions for the three scenarios and compares them against the actual FY21 position. As can be seen, scenario 

1 with a successful life campaign is the best-case scenario. Debt is the lowest at $19m and working capital cash is the highest at $7.56m. All three scenarios 

are considerably better than the actual FY21 position. This is due to refinancing debt longer term minimises insolvency risk and allows the company time to 

trade its way out of trouble. The detailed operating and trend scenario analysis section of this report indicate that the expected operating EBITDA of RAL 

should be at least $7m. The Board had an original operating EBITDA target of $10m which is not unreasonable considering the pandemic has prevented the 

Sky waka summer business stream from reaching anywhere near its 300k plus forecasted sightseer visitor expectations.     

Table 19: Ball Park FY22 operating cash flow estimate for Scenario modelling 

 

Debt position - Scenario analysis

FY22

(Scenario 1)

FY22

(Scenario 2)

FY22

(Scenario 3)

FY21

(Actual) 

$000's $000's $000's $000's

Financed Short - to be repaid within 12 months

ANZ Bank 0 0 0 5,900

Ministry of Business, innovation and employment loan 0 0 0 2,790

0 0 0 8,690

% external debt financed short 0% 0% 0% 31%

Financed Long - to be repaid after 12 months

ANZ Bank (Alternative bank should ANZ insist on short term debt and privatising RAL's corporate  structure) 0 0 5,900 0

Ministry of Business, innovation and employment loan 5,492 8,282 8,282 5,492

Ruapehu district council loan 275 275 275 275

Tourism infrastructure bonds 13,500 13,500 13,500 13,500

19,267 22,057 27,957 19,267

% external debt financed long 100% 100% 100% 69%

Total Debt 19,267 22,057 27,957 27,957

Unrestricted cash/working capital 7,564 7,064 7,465 2,465

Liquidity ratio - unrestricted working capital cash coverage to external debt 39% 32% 27% 9%

Cash flow from $7m operating EBITDA -ball park assumptions and estimates

Operating EBITDA 7,000,000$          

Less cash flows paid for financing costs 1,000,000-$          

Less deferred Life Pass revenue (non-cash revenue. Cash has been received upfront in earlier years) 2,000,000-$          

4,000,000$          
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Table 19 is a rough estimate of the operating cash flows for FY22 scenario analysis if a minimum $7m operating EBITDA result is achieved. This estimate has 

factored in $1m cash payments to service existing debt and $2m for deferred life pass revenue. Note this is a ballpark estimate only. It is important to note 

the scenario modelling has not accounted for any capital purchases based on the fact approximately $5m to $10m in emergency CAPEX has been spent in 

FY20 and FY21 on Turoa, and Whakapapa has just completed a $50m major upgrade. 

Life Pass Crowd funding model and benefits 
Life pass crowd funding model has been the traditional source of financing for RAL since its formation in 1953.  RAL was built on Life Pass funding, it was 

utilised regularly from 1953 through to 1976. In 2000, a Life Pass campaign was used for the first time since 1976 to finance the purchase of the Turoa ski 

field from Turoa Holdings after it was sent into receivership by the ANZ bank. Between 2000 and 2019 numerous Life Pass funding campaigns have been 

used to raised funding for infrastructure upgrade projects. In total $45.6m has been raised from Life Passes over this time per the table below. This is a 

substantial amount of funding and is $15.6m more funding than the $30m being proposed to sell the company to a private equity investor. Once the private 

equity investor puts their $30m on the table, they will immediately be wanting to get a return on their investment and will unlikely have additional appetite 

to pour further equity capital into the mountain infrastructure over time, unlike the Life Pass crowd funding model that keeps on giving! 

Table 20: Life Pass and 5 Year Pass Funding Campaigns since 2000  

 

  (Data sourced from Graph - 26 November 2021 RAL finance update presentation slide 14) 

RAL have calculated the cost of capital on Life Pass sales to be 3%-5% per annum per slide 16 on their 26 November 2021 finance presentation. The cost of 

capital is based on season pass revenue forgone. This is a very cheap and efficient source of capital financing. Equity financing would have a cost of capital of 

around 10% plus because investors would require dividends to be paid. Debt financing is much higher risk due to that fact it requires principal repayments. 

Life Pass funding on the other hand is never repaid, therefore it is relatively risk free financing. 

Year

Life Pass and 5 

year pass 

funding raised

Life Passes and 5 year 

Passes sold  (approximate) Purpose/Project

2000 6,000,000$          2,700                                          Purchase Turoa

2006 12,900,000$        3,700                                          Turoa upgrades Highnoon Express, Apline café, snow making

2006 3,300,000$          2,500                                          Turoa upgrades- 5 year plus pass

2012 2,300,000$          1,000                                          5 year passes converting to Life pass users

2007 to 2010 1,900,000$          400                                             Sold upon request?

2013-2014 300,000$              100                                             Sold upon request

2016 14,100,000$        4,100                                          Whakapapa redevelopment program

2019 4,800,000$          1,000                                          Turoa upgrade program

Total 2000 to 2019 45,600,000$        15,500                                       
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Table 21: Comparison of Life Pass funding to Private Equity and Debt funding sources 

  Life Pass Private Equity Investment Debt 
Cost of capital 3%-5% 10% minimum 0% - *8.95% 

Risk Low Medium to Extremely High Medium to Extremely High 

Principal repayments No No Yes 
Dividends paid No Yes No 

Interest and financing servicing costs No No Yes 

Future revenue foregone 
No, you get the Life Pass holders 
revenue upfront 

No current or future revenue 
generated 

No current or future revenue 
generated 

Promotes future revenue growth 

Yes, Life Pass Holders are pipeline 
revenue feeders. They are 

passionate about the Mountain 
and introduce friends and family 

to skiing on Mt Ruapehu 

No - source of capital only No - source of financing only 

Financial Stability risk Low Extremely high Extremely high 

Ability to access additional capital 

Yes, can issue new Life Pass 
campaigns over time. Every 5 
years a new generation of fee 
paying skiers are available to 
replace ageing Life Pass Holders 

Limited, depends on how deep 
the private equity investors 

pockets are and whether they 
believe they will receive a return 

on investment 

Limited by the profitability of the 
company. RAL is at maximum debt 

carrying capacity 

 

The table above shows that Life Pass crowd funding is by far the best form of capital financing available to RAL. Some shareholders have expressed their 

concerns that Life Pass funding can have a detrimental impact on companies recurrent operating revenue.  A well structured life pass funding model should 

improve recurrent cash flows and recurrent operating revenue and not negatively impact on future operating revenue. Here are the following key points: 

• Life Pass funding should be structured to capture the skiers Lifetime worth of ski lift fees upfront. We think if RAL lock in 10 years’ worth of early 

bird season pass revenue, then they have committed the skier to a lifetime of skiing at Mt Ruapehu. They have maximised the revenue they will 

receive over the lifetime of that skier by committing them upfront. This is due to the following reasons: 

o People are mobile beings; they do not necessarily reside in one place for their lifetime. Life events may cause them to move somewhere 

that is inaccessible to Mt Ruapehu. For example, Life Pass holder may move to Australia or somewhere else overseas for work 

opportunities 

o People have limited freedom and time. Life circumstances change and People find they do not have the freedom to ski as much as they 

use too, therefore they are unlikely to buy a season pass every year. For example, people get married and have young families , purchase a 
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house and become committed to large mortgages. They no longer have time to take a couple weeks off to ski Mount Ruapehu evry season 

as they are now too busy working to pay the mortgage and look after a young family. People over time develop health problems and 

injuries as they age and therefore are forced to stop skiing altogether  

o People like choice, they are not necessarily going to commit to purchasing a season pass from RAL every year. Some years they will 

redirect their skiing budget to commit to alternative ski holiday destinations in the South Island or even overseas to destinations such as 

North America, Europe and Japan 

• Life Pass funding does not negatively impact on recurrent cash flow. If RAL uses debt financing and equity financing, this form of financing will 

result in recurrent cash outflows in the form of dividend payments, principal repayments,  and servicing costs on finance. Life Pass operating cash 

flow has already been received upfront, therefore it has been received in advance  

• Life Passes on average are not well utilised by Life Pass holders. Average utilisation of Life Pass is approximately 50%, and FY20 utilisation was 

approximately as low as 43% per review of Life Pass utilisation graph on slide 13 of the RAL finance update meeting prese ntation 26 November 

2021  shown in figure 5 below 

Figure 5: Life Pass Holder utilisation per slide 16 of the 26 November RAL finance presentation 

 
• Life Pass holders are natural Promoters and Revenue feeders. People are naturally social beings. They like to do things in groups. This means 

they are going to introduce new skiers to the sport. The buddy pass system attached to Life Passes and Season Passes is a clever marketing 

strategy that Management have introduced. Life pass holders increase the future available market pool of skiers by acting as powerful and cost 

effective advocators and marketers for the RAL Ski field business 
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Life Pass funding capital raise – discounted cash flow modelling 
To support our recommendation for RAL to issue Life Passes to fix the short term debt liquidity pressure from the  ANZ Bank and MBIE, we have prepared 

some discounted cash flow modelling to demonstrate how a life pass issue might be structured to raise $11m.  

Table 22: Assumptions for Life Pass structuring for $11m capital raise 

 

Our core assumptions to make the Life Pass funding model work, RAL require a skier to commit upfront to 10 years’ worth of skiing at the early bird season 

pass rate. RAL are targeting the keen skiers and snowboarders that live for the mountain.  As discussed in the previous section of our report  if you can get a 

skier to commit to 10 seasons on your mountain, you have done remarkably well to achieve that amount of business!  

To raise $11m, RAL would need to sell 1,946 passes at rate of $6,500 (GST inclusive). We have compared the NPV of the cash flows for issuing a one-off life 

pass for the 1,946 skiers versus early bird season passes anually across a 30 year period. We have modelled two comparative scenarios for the season pass 

sales: 

1) The group of 1,946 Skiers buy a season pass every year for the next 30 years. We assume that if this group of Skier’s purchased a life pass, there life 

pass utilisation is 100%  

2) The group of 1,946 Skiers buy a season pass every year for the first five years and then every other year of the next 25 years. We assume that if this 

group of skiers purchased a life pass, their life pass utilisation rate would average 50% after year 5    

In the analysis we need to discount the cash flows to recognise the time value of money. $11m received upfront today in a Life Pass issue is worth a lot more 

than $11m in 30 years’ time. The modelling shows at a 10% discount rate (time cost of money), $11m today is worth the same as $31m received from 

season pass sales across a 30 year period. In effect, the discount rate has costed in the dividend payout to the private equity investor should we choose to 

use Private Equity financing over Life Pass financing for the $11m capital raise. In our NPV analysis we have a discount rate of 10% based on the return 

expected by private equity investor because this would be the alternative financing arrangement to a Life Pass issue. 

Assumptions

Current price of early bird season pass 650$                    GST inclusive

Life Pass Pricing methodology- multiple of years to season price 10                        Years

Life Pass Price 6,500$                including GST 5,652$                 GST exclusive 848$                        GST

Capital raising target 11,000,000$     net of GST

Number of Life Pass sales to be sold 1,946                  

Current number of life passes 14,339                16,285                          

Increase in total life pass holding 14%

CPI 2.50%

Discount rate (Based on cost of Equity financing) 10% Per investor return assumptions in NEWCO modelling

Life pass utilisation - worse case 100%

Life pass utilisation - actual 50%
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We know from RAL Life pass utilisation statistics that the average life pass holder utilisation for their life pass is 50%. At this level of utilisation, it would take 

30 years for RAL to achieve a $11m NPV discounted cash flow by selling season passes. If the average life pass holder utilise d their life pass 100%, it would 

take 13 years for RAL to achieve a $11m NPV discounted cash flow by selling season passes.  

In summary the NPV analysis shows that $11m upfront today from a Life Pass issue provides the same benefits to RAL that would  be achieved by: 

• Selling early bird season passes to this group of 1,947 skier’s every year for the next 13 years (100% Life Pass utilisation) 

• Selling early bird season passes to this group of 1,947 skiers for the next 5 years and then every other year for the next 30 years (50% Life Pass 

utilisation) 

Table 23: $11m Life Pass capital Raise NPV Analysis versus recurrent season pass sales for a group of 1,947 skiers  

 

Table 24: Present value of cash flows for Life Pass issue versus recurrent season pass sales for a group of 1,947 skiers 

  

NPV analysis - Discounted cash flow

Life Pass

Season pass (50% 

life pass utilisation 

after 5 years)

Season pass 

(100% life pass 

utilisation)

5 year 10,999,130$     $5,518,893 $5,518,893

10 year 10,999,130$     $7,457,447 $9,396,001

13 year 10,999,130$     $8,060,429 $11,144,003

15 year 10,999,130$     $8,819,311 $12,119,729

20 year 10,999,130$     $9,776,042 $14,033,190

25 year 10,999,130$     $10,448,160 $15,377,427

30 year 10,999,130$     $10,920,333 $16,321,773

PV (30 years) Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

10,999,130$      10,999,130$   

55,532,529$      1,264,900$     1,296,523$  1,328,936$  1,362,159$  1,396,213$  1,431,118$  1,466,896$  1,503,569$  1,541,158$  1,579,687$  

31,090,630$      1,264,900$     1,296,523$  1,328,936$  1,362,159$  1,396,213$  715,559$     733,448$     751,784$     770,579$     789,843$     

Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20

1,619,179$     1,659,658$  1,701,150$  1,743,679$  1,787,271$  1,831,952$  1,877,751$  1,924,695$  1,972,812$  2,022,133$  

809,589$        829,829$     850,575$     871,839$     893,635$     915,976$     938,876$     962,347$     986,406$     1,011,066$  

Year 21 Year 22 Year 23 Year 24 Year 25 Year 26 Year 27 Year 28 Year 29 Year 30

2,072,686$     2,124,503$  2,177,616$  2,232,056$  2,287,857$  2,345,054$  2,403,680$  2,463,772$  2,525,367$  2,588,501$  

1,036,343$     1,062,252$  1,088,808$  1,116,028$  1,143,929$  1,172,527$  1,201,840$  1,231,886$  1,262,683$  1,294,250$  

Life Pass

Season pass (100% life pass utilisation)

Season pass (50% life pass utilisation after 5 

Cash flows continued

Life Pass

Season pass (100% life pass utilisation)

Life Pass

Season pass (100% life pass utilisation)

Season pass (50% life pass utilisation after 5 

Season pass (50% life pass utilisation after 5 

Cash flows continued
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NEWCO proposal – What are the risks to Shareholders 
Figure 7 on the following pages is a flow chart that clearly outlines the risks of the NEWCO proposal for which Shareholders were supposed to vote on the 

26th November 2021 and has now been posted phoned to the AGM on the 28th May 2022. An investor had not been identified at this point, yet shareholders 

were requested to vote on the transaction with limited information. There was no draft constitution available for shareholders to review. Shareholders did 

not know what the future looked like. There are no positives or benefits that we can identify for shareholders to vote on this proposal.  

Essentially, Shareholders need to decide if they want to be shareholders of RAL as: 

A. RAL a commercial ski field, Sky Waka sighting and restaurant business  

B. or RAL a shell holding company with potentially zero income generating assets (RAL share of NEWCO may not have dividend rights?)  

The Board of Directors of RAL would likely share control of NEWCO with the new private equity investor, hence RAL shareholders are likely to have limited 

input in the future direction of NEWCO. RAL Shareholders hold shares in RAL which strictly prohibits dividends, this means there is zero financial benefit for 

RAL shareholders to support privatisation. It is important to make this comment should there be any self-interested shareholders out there who think they 

might profit from the privatisation of the RAL ski operation, you will not be entitled to a dividend, RAL the company might, however, its constitution 

prohibits a dividend distribution to  its shareholders. It is crucially important Shareholders understand what they are voting for! 

The publishing of the RAL Trust Letter of support and the RAL FY21 annual report has bought to   light that there are convertible notes attached to the $5m 

emergency MBIE debt.  A significant risk to RAL shareholder’s is that this debt is convertible into equity in the NEWCO. RAL shareholders have very limited 

transparency on the details of this transaction. 

We recommend RAL Shareholders vote AGAINST  the transfer (Sale) of RAL’s business into NEWCO until they have full transparency of the transaction to 

make an informed decision. This would require shareholders to have full transparency on the MBIE convertible note issue. 

Figure 8 on the following pages is the Waiwera hot pools nightmare scenario. The significance of this scenario is that it brings to light the risks to commercial 

north Island skiing should the Private Equity Investors in NEWCO prioritise profit  over world class skiing and snowboarding facilities.  RAL has historically 

struggled to generate profits, therefore if the private equity investors are going to making a return on NEWCO they may need to change the business model 

and strip out the unprofitable parts of the business. The Directors in the February 2022 update have already discussed the possibility of selling off Turoa. The 

NEWCO company structure would give the Directors much more flexibility to make strategic decision in they way they feel best benefits the company and 

their shareholders. RAL shareholders will not be Shareholders of NEWCO, they will remain shareholders of RAL which will be no more than a helpless shell 

company should the Private equity investors have more than 50% control of NEWCO and/or all the dividend rights. 

Figure 9 on the following pages shows that historically privatised ski field business models have not survived financially for any great length of time on Mt 

Ruapehu, with ownership averaging between four and ten years! This is significantly less than RALs current business model which has been in operation 

for nearly 70 years and counting. MBIE should pay particular attention to this fact. The job of the provisional growth fund is to promote long term 

sustainable employment. 
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Privatised ski field business models work in the South Island, why have they not worked on Mt Ruapehu? 
1. Volcanic environment is not For Profit friendly 

North island ski fields are all operated on Volcanos, unlike South Island and overseas ski fields which tend to operate on mountain ranges with much more 
stable weather conditions and limited risk of a volcanic eruption.  
 
Darwin's natural selection has been at work for over 70 years and the only business models operating today in the north island are two community club 
fields and the two commercial fields operated by RAL. They are all operate Not For Profit business models which means all profits are retained and 
reinvested back into the ski field operations. In the rare year where a profit is made, no tax is paid on the profit, therefore 100% of the earnings are available 
for reinvestment.  
 
Every so often the volcano will erupt, and this means it is critical that operational cash flows are retained to ensure the business can survive an extreme 
event such as an eruption. The problem with Privatised models, the operating cash flows are not retained because investors expect to receive an annual 
dividend payment. 
 

2. Weather risk 
The geographic nature of the North Island ski fields has a much higher weather risk, therefore antidotally, Mt Ruapehu has a higher number of closed days 
and poor weather days that limit skier numbers. Mt Ruapehu also has a coastal influence which causes severe rime icing which is tough on the lift’s  and 
equipment.  
 
For Profit models do operate and are profitable in the South Island, but they are not operating on active volcanos with the same level of geological risk, 
severe weather risk and icing risk. The ski fields have different geography which mean they experience drier conditions, more stable snow and weather 
conditions.  
 

3. Remoteness of location 
 
The other challenge for Mt Ruapehu ski operators, is the distance from major population centres. Mt Ruapehu is four to four and half hours’ drive from 
Auckland and Wellington.  Mt Hutt is only two hours from Christchurch.  Remarkable and Coronet peak are only half an hour or so from Queenstown.  Treble 
Cone and Cardona are half an hour from Wanaka and about an hour from Queenstown.  
 
The major commercial South Island ski fields are all within close proximity of an international airport and therefore benefit from the international tourism 
market. In comparison RAL and other north island club fields are remotely located and reliant on a smaller local domestic market. 
 
In conclusion, the close proximity to major population centres and international airports to access to the international tourism market, combined with 
significantly more stable weather conditions are key success factors that support For Profit models in the South Island. Mt Ruapehu is a remote location 
that does not offer these favourable conditions and hence this is why privatisation models have historically failed in the pass and will likely continue to 
fail in the future. How many times have shareholders and Life Pass Holders booked a week skiing at Mt Ruapehu to find their trip has been materially 
weather affected which has limited the quality and quantity of their ski time! 
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Figure 6: Dangers of NEWCO proposal (SGM to vote to transfer (Sell) RAL business)  

 

 

RAL FINANCIAL RISK ASSESSMENT MONITORING PROGRAM – DANGERS OF NEWCO PROPOSAL  

 

 
RAL Trust – Established 1983 to prevent 

corporate takeovers of RAL, to preserve it in 

its current form (including preserving RALs 

tax free status) 

(55% shareholding) 

Ruapehu Alpine Lifts 

Limited (RAL) 

(End game is likely a 50% 

shareholding of NEWCO) 

NEWCO - NEW 

COMPANY 

• Holds the Assets and 

operates the business 

• Unlikely to be tax free. 

Expectation dividends 

will be paid to 

shareholders 

Individual A, B, C 

shareholders 

(45% aggregated 

shareholding) 

Decision making power RAL: (Can attend AGMs, ask questions, vote) 

• RAL Trust is controlling shareholder, and has ultimate power and influence on the future direction of RAL 

• Individual shareholders can also vote and influence the direction of RAL to a much lesser extent 

Unknown Equity 

Investors buy 50% 

shareholding in NEWCO 

for $30m 

Decision making power NEWCO: (Who can attend AGMs, ask questions, vote?) 

• The Directors of Ruapehu Alpine Lifts have a 50% controlling interest in NEWCO 

• Unknown Equity Investors have a 50% controlling interest in NEWCO 

• RAL Trust and Individual Shareholders (A, B, & C shares in RAL), have zero voting rights in NEWCO. Cannot 

attend AGMs by right and ask the Directors of NEWCO questions  

Pros to vote in support of 

the NEWCO Proposal 

No pros can be identified! 

Shareholders do not 

know what they are 

voting on. The 

constitution and business 

case has not been 

disclosed to enable an 

informed decision-making 

process. 

Risk of the NEWCO Proposal 

 Constitution of NEWCO unknown 

 Classes of shares and voting rights unknown 

 Dividend policy of NEWCO is unknown. RAL 

shares may not be entitled to dividend 

rights???? 

 Equity Investors are unknown, and may 

negotiate for more than 50% controlling share 

of NEWCO 

 RAL Trust and RAL Shareholders have 

delegated voting rights of the business to the 

RAL Directors. They will have zero influence 

over NEWCO 

 Preservation of Life Pass holder benefits is 

unknown! 

Common sense check 

$55m has recently been invested 

on replacing RAL Assets, and now 

Shareholders are being asked to 

transfer them into a new 

company?? 

 (FY20 COVID results versus pre-

covid and $55m development) 

✓ Operating EBITDA has tripled 

to $7.2m (approximately $2m 

before $55m redevelopment) 
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Promise to redevelop Turoa Ski field?  

NEWCO proposal indicative investment range $20m to $55m 

NEWCO Investor scenario. Prudent investor decision making process:  

1. Acquire 100% profit/dividend rights to RAL assets. RAL has completed a $55m development. Purchase 

for $30m equals a $25m discount! 

2. Profit maximisation! Maximise dividends! Maximise return on investment to NEWCO investors holding 

dividend rights! 

Important! RAL’s constitution will not allow a dividend payment to its own shareholders. You as shareholders 

of RAL will not benefit from profit maximisation! 

 

NEWCO Investor thought process: Where to best invest our $30m equity? 

Repayment of Sky Gondola debt? Redevelopment of Turoa?  

! 

 

Turoa is only a 3 to 4 

month a year business! 

Is it worth investing 

$55m….??? 

Will this maximise 

profit? No! 

Not enough 

return on 

investment! 

Let’s pay off 

Sky Waka 

debt 

instead! 

Figure 7: NEWCO WAIWERA HOTPOOLS NIGHTMARE SCENARIO 

NEWCO BUSINESS MODEL 2031 (Operating 12 months a year) 

✓ North Island Premier gondola sightseeing and restaurants! 

 Turoa ski field permanently closed. Infrastructure removed!  

 No advanced & intermediate skiing at whakapapa ski field. 

Limited to Happy Valley. Ski infrastructure scaled down! 
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1953 Ruapehu Alpine Lifts was formed  

In 1953, Swiss Ski instructor Walter Haensli and 

businessman Sir Brian Todd crowd funded RAL. 

Their vision was to have chair lifts and T bars operating on 

Mt Ruapehu. They requested funding from the 

government, however this was declined 

They persuaded hundreds of skiers to takeout shares and 

debentures. Debentures were unable to be repaid, so they 

were offered shares in RAL 

1954 the first chair lift was opened by Sir Edmund Hillary 

2000 Turoa ski field was salvaged by RAL 

2019 opened the Sky Waka gondola 

The strategic investment of sky waka gondola, has 

diversified RAL’s risk to climate change, by developing a 

strong summer business season 

 

 

 

 

Crowd funding and community business model Private investor/equity business model 

1978 – AHI (Carter Holt Havery) open Turoa Ski field 

69 years of financial stability to present 

1986 – NZ Skifields Limited (public company listed on 

the NZ stock exchange) formed to purchase ski area 

from Carter Holt Harvey (formerly AHI) 

 8 years later 

1990 – NZ Skifields Limited is privatised by corporate 

takeover from Turoa Holdings Limited  

 
4 years later 

2000 – Ruapehu Alpine Lifts salvaged Turoa ski field 

from private company Turoa Holdings Limited   

 10 years later 

22 years of constant restructuring  

Conclusion: Privatised corporate business models on Te Maunga/Mt Ruapehu, that have not reinvested 100% of profits back into the infrastructure, have  been proven 

unsuccessful. Financial viability of the For-Profit model has averaged a 7.3 year holding period. The Not-For-Profit model has lasted 69 years and counting! 

 

Figure 8: History Lesson: RAL current business structure versus other Privatised /equity investment business models on Mt Ruapehu 
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Current threats to RAL for 2022 outside of RAL control 
It is important to acknowledge that 2022 year will pose many challenges for the RAL Board and Management to navigate which are entirely outside of their 

control. These are the following threats that the RAL Board and Management will need to closely monitor: 

Increased volcanic activity. The crater lake is slowly heating, and Mt Ruapehu is currently at Level 2 alert. This means there is an excursion zone within a 

2km perimeter of the crater lake. Should Mt Ruapehu remain at level 2 alert settings for the entire 2022 ski season this may mean that the High noon 

express chair may not be able to operate. This could adversely affect Turoa winter patronage if the prize lift is not able to operate. The level 2 settings are 

likely to limit operations for the Far West ski area on the Whakapapa ski field.  

On the 9th December 2019 the Whakaari White Island volcanic eruption was a stark reminder of the power and dangers for operating a tourism business on 

an active volcano. Tragically, this eruption occurred when the island was under level 2 alert settings and resulted in 22 fatalities and 25 seriously injured 

survivors. This eruption has devastated Whakaari White Island tourism sector for the foreseeable future.  

La Nina weather patterns. Mt Ruapehu has been experiencing more persistent La Nina weather patterns. This generally means a later start to the season 

due to snow falls arriving later. 

Ukraine War situation: The Russian invasion of Ukraine is causing global instability and rising energy prices. The West have heavily sanctioned Russia who 

are one of the world’s largest energy suppliers. This is driving up energy prices. Increasing energy prices will likely cause further inflationary pressures and 

therefore increased operating costs for businesses globally. Global instability increases the risk of the New Zealand and world economies to fall into a global 

recession.  

Ongoing global pandemic: The COVID-19 virus will continue to circulate and mutate into new strains. This means world health systems will be under 

constant pressure. We have already seen how the pandemic has impacted logistics and supply chains. China which has the world’s largest economy 

continues to pursue elimination and lock down strategies which is causing supply shortages across the world. China ’s economy is currently in recession, this 

will have flow on effects for the global economies.  

Given the high levels of uncertainty got factors and events outside of RAL control, both locally and globally, it is more important now than ever for the 

RAL Board and Management to keep their business model simple and pay close attention to optimising their daily operations.  
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FY20 COVID-19 restrictions, Lockdowns and support of the Bank 
New Zealand went into two separate lock downs during 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic outbreaks.  

Figure 9: COVID-19 timeline of induced locked down and alert level restrictions 

 

Source data: https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/national/437359/timeline-the-year-of-covid-19-in-new-zealand  

First 2020 lockdown:  

• Level 4 lock down restrictions 26th March to 27th April 

• Level 3 lock down restrictions 1st May to 13th May 

• Level 2 alert restrictions 14th May to 7th June 

 

https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/national/437359/timeline-the-year-of-covid-19-in-new-zealand
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Second 2020 lockdown 

• Level 3 lockdown 13th August to 30th August 

• Level 2 restrictions 31st August to 7th October 

Key observations – support of the bank amidst the pandemic 

The pandemic event triggered an event of review under the terms of the ANZ loan agreement with the bank. This resulted in the bank re-assessing RAL 

ongoing financial support to month-to-month basis. The decision by the bank was based on worst case cash flow modelling scenarios presented by RAL to 

the bank should they not be able to operate for the winter. The Bank, then upon certainty that RAL could operate over the winter season, extended loan 

facilities to November 2021. However, ANZ bank has a number of conditions for ongoing financial support, one of which included a capital restructure for 

how the company accesses capital. The note 1.2 of the FY20 annual report states these milestones for a capital restructure were not met and therefore the 

ANZ bank could technically call their loan facilities at any time before the November 2021 expiry. The new milestone date for the review of the revised 

capital structure is planned for the 1st December 2021. It was these liquidity factors that resulted in the Auditor Deloitte issuing a qualified audit opinion 

regarding the material uncertainty of RAL as a going concern should the ANZ bank call upon there $5.9m debt before the November 2021 expiry. In ordinary 

operating times, a large component of the ANZ debt should be structured or renegotiated to outside of 12 months terms   

The decision by the ANZ bank to finance RAL on monthly and short-term basis has placed RAL into a very vulnerable liquidity position because the Bank 

can technically call upon their $5.9m debt at any time. Interestingly, the approach ANZ bank have taken with RAL in the face of a pandemic is vastly 

different to how the banks have supported their mortgage holders to keep the housing market proppe d up by offering six-month mortgage repayment 

holidays within two days of New Zealand going into a level 4 lockdown on the 27th of March 2020. To put this into context, the ANZ debt of $5.9m is 

equivalent to the mortgage on six or seven Auckland homes and assuming the average household income before tax to service this debt is $160k pa, this 

consolidates to a $1m EBITDA which is significantly less than the $7.3m to $9.5m operating EBITDA potential of RAL. RAL’s total debt as at November 2021 is 

$25.9m, therefore they have an EBITDA income to debt ratio of $1m EBITDA to $3.5m debt. This EBITDA to debt ratio compares favourably to the seven 

Auckland houses with a ratio of $1m EBITDA to $6m debt. 

 In times where the global economies were under unpresented uncertainty due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the ANZ bank should have provided additional 

support and leniency to RAL as they did for the housing sector, particularly when government bodies funded by the taxpayers have contributed $10.5m 

worth of financing through the Provisional Growth Fund and Ruapehu District Council. We also note Bank fees increased from $37k in FY19 to $230k in FY20. 

This increase in Bank fees was due to RAL appointing an independent ANZ Banking consultant to assess the month to month performance (Geoff Taylor -26 

November finance presentation). The ANZ Bank’s continued support is based on a condition that RAL perform a capital restructure, which is in breach of the 

constitution. RAL Management should reconsider the $55m redevelopment plans and renegotiate their ANZ bank debt with another banking institution who 

can provide committed financial support facilities on the basis of their positive EBITDA potential and on the condition that they significantly scale back on 

$55m Turoa development plans.  
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Detailed operating result trend and scenario analysis 
Table 25: Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Operating Result Trend and scenario analysis

 

**No COVID-19 Core assumptions

FY21 FY20 FY19 *FY18 *FY17 Estimate FY21 estimate

$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s % $'000s $'000s FY21 base ($'000s) without COVID-19 event

Operating revenue
Service revenue 24,097     29,924     33,999     (9,902) -29% 28,570     24,399     40,965                      70% increase

Investment revenue 274           219           308           (34)       -11% 331           340           274                            no change

Operating revenue 24,371     30,143     34,307     (9,936) -29% 28,902     24,739     41,239                      

Operating expenditure
Staff costs 12,629     10,109     14,257     (1,628) -11% 13,356     11,088     15,976                      39% of Service Rev.

Director fees, board and governance 263           292           408           (145)     -36% 221           210           263                            no change

Depreciation and amortisation 7,926        10,288     5,590        2,336   42% 5,900        4,165        7,926                         no change

Finance costs 1,494        1,486        1,303        191       15% 467           326           1,494                         no change

Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services 1,395        1,214        1,331        64         5% 1,220        1,081        2,048                         5% of Service Rev.

Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies 1,102        846           1,703        (601)     -35% 1,386        1,279        1,639                         4% of Service Rev.

Other Suppliers and Services 2,863        2,908        3,209        (346)     -11% 2,624        1,945        4,008                         40% increase

Insurance 1,805        1,652        1,459        346       24% 987           859           1,805                         no change

Electricity usage  and line charges 1,884        1,897        2,608        (724)     -28% 2,065        1,950        2,638                         40% increase

License Fees, Rates and Ski Area Levies 43              716           1,600        (1,557) -97% 1,223        1,235        1,600                         FY19 pre- COVID fees

IT and communication 759           703           806           (47)       -6% 484           499           759                            no change

Marketing 408           430           730           (322)     -44% 867           471           408                            no change

Cost of sales 1,854        1,893        2,558        (704)     -28% 2,152        1,715        2,596                         40% increase

Audit fees 98              54              68              30         44% 33              38              98                               no change

Total operating expenditure 34,523     34,488     37,630     (3,107) -8% 32,985     26,859     43,258                      

Operating Result (10,152)    (4,345)      (3,323)      (6,829) 206% (4,084)      (2,120)      (2,019)                       

Operating EBITDA (1,006)      7,210        3,262        (4,268) -131% 1,952        2,030        7,127                         

COVID-19 support 2,203        1,715        

Operating Result after COVID subsidy (7,949)      (2,630)      

Operating EBITDA after COVID subsidy 1,197        8,925        

Staff costs as % of Service revenue 52% 34% 42% 10% 47% 45% 39%

Depreciation costs as % of Service revenue 33% 34% 16% 16% 21% 17% 19%

Finance costs as % of Service revenue 6% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4%

Total maintenance and service  costs % of service revenue 10% 7% 9% 1% 9% 10% 9%

Other Suppliers and Services 12% 10% 9% 2% 9% 8% 10%

RAL "Normalised" Headline Operating Results
Variance to FY19 *April Year endActual

Pre-COVID levels
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*Note FY18 and FY17 analysis is based on full 12-month April reporting periods because profitability comparative analysis was near impossible using the November-18 

reporting period. This is because only 7 months of data is reported which means 5 months of expenses were excluded from the November-18 analysis 

Table 3 is a detailed review of RAL operating result for FY21 to FY19 which have November reporting dates and *FY18 and *FY17 which have April reporting 

dates. All comparative periods are 12 months. The detailed mapping of the annual reports to account categories is appended to this report, which enables a 

full reconciliation of the operating analysis back to the annual reports. The analysis also includes a scenario to estimate to estimate what the FY21 financial 

results might have been if the COVID-19 pandemic had not occurred. The purpose of this exercise is to forecast the profitability of RAL now that Whakapapa 

has been redeveloped with the Sky Waka Gondola.  

The following observations are mostly made against the FY19 which was the last pre-COVID year. FY20 was a COVID affected year, so it is not a good 

benchmark comparison. 

Key observations FY21 versus FY19 (pre-COVID year): 

• The timing and severity of the Delta outbreak in peak season and the extended lockdowns have significantly hurt operating revenue levels. Service 

revenue of $24m is $9.9m  (29.9% decrease) down on to FY19 service revenue of $34m and $5.8m down on FY20 which is also COVID-19 affected 

year. Service revenue includes lift sales and sales of goods and services. Our estimates are that service revenues is 70% down on what it should have 

been in a normal non-COVID-19 pandemic year, considering the new Sky Waka gondola investment. As a point of reference, the Tongariro crossing 

bookings are 80% down on pre-pandemic levels 

• RAL operational management in the face of the pandemic have made significant cost saving initiatives in nearly all areas of the business with only 

costs increasing significantly in depreciation $2.3m (42% increase) due to the Whakapapa redevelopment, finance costs increased $191k, insurance 

costs increased $346k, and audit fees increased $30k (44% increase). Costs in all other key operating categories have reduced between 6% and 97%. 

Overall costs have declined 8% compared to FY19 pre-pandemic year 

• Staff costs $12.6m were reduced by $1.6m which is a 11% reduction on FY19 staff costs at $14.3m. FY20 staff costs were reduced 29% down on FY19 

to $10.1m 

• Staffing costs as % of operating revenue for FY21 were as high as 52% of service revenue. This staffing ratio reflects that it was difficult for RAL to 

reduce their staff costs for the significant fall in revenue, although Auckland and Northland markets were locked out, they had an obligation to keep 

the mountain operational for the remaining New Zealand market   

• Staffing costs for FY20 have reduced to 34% of service revenue which is a significant decrease from FY19 with staffing costs at 42% of revenue. This 

shows the aggressive staff reduction strategies RAL implemented to ensure the company stayed financially viable throughout the duration of the ski 

season, noting that bank support was on a month-to-month basis. To achieve the FY20 staff cost reductions meant operating the ski field at reduced 

capacity. The uncertainty of the COVID-19 pandemic made it very difficult for RAL to plan their FY21 staffing. If they aggressively reduced their 

staffing as they did in FY20 and if then restrictions were removed, then this potentially exposes RAL to a workforce shortage  issue and customer 

dissatisfaction for operating at reduced capacity for two years running 
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• Licence fees, rates, and ski are levies reduced $1.56m (97% decrease). DOC waiving significant proportions of their licence fee due to COVID-19 has 

been a great support to RAL’s financial viability 

• Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services costs increased $64k (5% increase) as the bulk of the maintenance is likely done pre-season 

• Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies cost reduced $601k (35% decrease) 

• Electricity usage and line charges reduced $724k (28% decrease) 

• Marketing costs reduced $408k (44% decrease) 

• Cost of sales reduced $704k (28% decrease) 

• Board and governance costs reduced $145k (36% decrease) 

• Other supplies and services cost reduced $346k (11% reduction) 

Key observations scenario analysis FY21 - No COVID pandemic event 

The scenario analysis is a best attempt effort to estimate the operating potential of RAL in a normal FY21 year, assuming there was no global pandemic 

disrupting operations and also considering the profitability on the basis that Whakapapa has been significantly redeveloped with the Sky Waka Gondola. The 

scenario makes key assumptions that the pandemic has caused a 70% reduction in sales which is based on the fact that Tongariro crossing bookings are 

down 80% pre-COVID-19 levels. Our belief is that RAL with the Sky Waka gondola investment should have an operating revenue in excess of $40m per 

annum. As a point of reference FY19 had operating revenue of $34m and FY18 for the seven months 1st May 2018 to 30th November 2018 had operating 

revenue of $35m. Other key assumptions are that staffing costs are maintained at 39% of service revenue. To operate RAL there is a certain level of fixed 

staffing costs required to fully open all lifts, restaurants, and facilities. It is unlikely that RAL will be able to maintain a super lean staffing ratio of 34% staff 

costs as a % of service revenue as seen in the FY20 year, which is what they achieved during the pandemic by sacrificing service capacity. However, there is 

likely to be an economies of scale factor where revenue can be increased by selling additional lift tickets without having to increase staffing costs. Hence the 

39% staff cost assumption used in the scenario modelling estimates staff costs of $15.9m to service revenue of $41m. Our scenario modelling suggests that 

in normal year RAL operations should be able to achieve a minimum $7.1m Operating EBITDA. This is not unrealistic because an operating EBITDA excluding 

COVID-19 support of $7.2m was achieved in the COVID affected FY20 year. 

• RAL under the “no COVID-19 pandemic scenario” is estimated to return a $7.1m operating EBITDA result 

• RAL under the “no COVID-19 pandemic scenario” is estimated to generate an operating result loss of $2m 

• Maintenance and service costs as % of service revenue is assumed to be 9% of Service revenue. Traditionally this ratio has been around 9% to 10 % 

of service revenue 

• The Board of directors have noted that the Sky Waka Gondola has the potential upside to increase revenue significantly without incurring any 

further cost expenditure. This has not been modelled into the scenario modelling. Expenses with variable characteristics have  been increased to 

reflect higher revenue. Therefore, we think the $7m operating EBITDA in normal trading times is a conservative minimum target and that 

Management should be pursing to achieve an operating EBITDA in excess of $10m per annum   
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Figure 10: Operating Financial Performance trend and Winter Visitor Numbers 
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FY21 poor operating performance is strongly correlated to the drop in winter visitors. In FY21 there are 250 thousand winter visitors compared to 390 

thousand visitors in the FY19 year before the pandemic. FY19 is the first year of the Sky Waka Gondola, and of concern it has seen a drop in winter visitor 

numbers compared to previous year FY18. The reduction in the car parking at Whakapapa maybe a factor limiting the number of skiers who can easily 

access the mountain. The RAL annual reports are not transparent to the profitability of the summer operations and the extent to which the summer 

operation subsidises RAL for the reduction in winter visitors.  

As can be seen, the FY20 and FY19 periods with the Sky Waka are more profitable from an operating EBITDA perspective than the prior years *FY18 and 

*FY17 with an average EBITDA of approximately $2m respectively. However, the FY21 has the worst operating EBITDA with a 1m loss which improves to a 

$1.1m surplus after the $2.2m COVID-19 subsidy support. The fact that RAL have achieved a positive operating EBITDA surplus after COVID subsidy support 

is massive achievement given that operating revenue is down $9.9m on pre-COVID levels and up to $16m down on what it should have been considering 

record high inflation increase costs.  

The Sky Waka gondola investment effectively makes RAL a 12 month a year business. The Board have noted that the Sky Waka has the potential upside to 

materially increase revenue without any additional capital cost. The Board have also noted they have an unknown downside for future capital infrastructure 

costs to replace and upgrade the Turoa assets. The Doppelmayr Lift review will provide further insight into these unknown capital costs. These are two 

material pieces of information that the Board have provided feedback that were missing from the first alternative report, and in their opinion are important 

when commenting on RAL ‘s future profitability.
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Balance Sheet Analysis 
Table 26: RAL Balance Sheet Trend 

 

FY21 key observations – balance sheet 

• Of immediate concern is that ANZ bank debt of $5.9m remains to be financed short  

• MBIE emergency debt of $5m has been financed short due to conditions of the 

establishment of the NEWCO entity were not met. This debt has been revalued to $2.790m 

as at 30 November 2021 due to favourable financing conditions, accounting standards and 

policy 

• Unrestricted cash has reduced from $4.966m down to $2.465m. RAL need a Life Pass offering 

to increase working capital and remove its reliance with the ANZ bank debt and the short 

term MBIE debt 

FY21 FY20 FY19 **Nov-18 *FY18 *FY17

$000's $000's $000's (7months) $000's $000's

Current assets

Cash at bank 2,465 4,966 1,564 6,718 970

Restricted funds in trust 653 512 3,705 9,307

Trade and other receivables 393 1,102 2,243 2,108 246 487

Life Pass finance plan 69 148 226 130 237 339

Inventories 680 750 1,020 424 673 764

Prepayments 64 353 1,139 575 60 204

Fair value of derivatives 67

Total current assets 4,324 7,831 9,897 19,262 1,216 2,831

Non-current assets 

Life pass finance plan 0 113 290 70 355

Property plant and equipment 57,282 62,164 86,799 74,548 66,410 62,795

Intanigble assets 774 745 1,423 1,130 1,208 896

Total non-current assets 58,056 63,022 88,512 75,678 67,687 64,045

Total Assets 62,380 70,853 98,409 94,940 68,903 66,876

Current liabilities

Overdraft facility 3,691

Lease liabilities 20 559 573 356 105

Trade and other payables 2,475 4,609 4,974 5,546 3,794 4,639

Deferred grant income 264 9 484 2,854

ANZ Bank borrowings 5,900 5,900 1,000 3,700 600 600

Ministry of Business, innovation and employment loan 2,790

Fair value of derivatives 0 9 29 15 24

Revenue in advance 5,905 6,423 6,546 7,761 7,281 4,736

Life Pass revenue deferred 1,587 1,960 2,172 1,760 1,776 1,867

Total current liabilities 18,941 19,469 15,778 21,992 17,271 11,842

Non current liabilities

Lease liabilities 0 20 515 548 123

Bank borrowings 0 0 5,900 3,800 6,900 4,400

Ministry of Business, innovation and employment loan 5,492 6,244 5,731 5,260

Ruapehu district council loan 275 304 279 256

Tourism infrastructure bonds 13,500 13,500 13,500 9,500

Life pass deferred revenue 13,582 14,858 17,765 16,040 17,883 19,677

Total non-current liabilities 32,849 34,926 43,690 35,404 24,906 24,077

Total Liabilities 51,790 54,395 59,468 57,396 42,177 35,918

Net Assets/Share holder Equity 10,590 16,458 38,941 37,544 26,726 30,957

April reporting date

RAL Balance Sheet  analysis and trends

November reporting date
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• ANZ bank support is only funded until 30 November 2022 and future support is likely to be 

conditional on a capital restructure. There are 13 alternative banks in New Zealand and with 

total Plant and equipment with a $57m carrying value, there is approximately over $30m in 

property plant and equipment to provide as security, understanding that MBIE and Tourism 

infrastructure bond holders have security over Sky Waka. RAL management need to shop 

around for a new Bank or negotiate more favourable and longer-term financing that is 

aligned to RAL maintaining its tax-free status 

• Net assets have further declined to $10.59m for FY21 ($16.46m for FY20) 

Prior year FY20 Key balance sheet observations  

• ANZ Bank borrowings $5.9m were reported as non-current in FY19 has all become current in 

FY20 due to the pandemic trigging an even review with the bank. This changed the banks level 

of support from long term financing to short term financing on a month-to-month basis. This 

has placed RAL in an extreme liquidity risk position because technically the bank could call for 

the debt to be repaid at any time. Generally, under normal circumstances a large proportion of 

this bank debt would be structured as non-current which means it is repayable outside of 12 

months. Auditors Deloitte issued a qualified Audit opinion to RAL having material uncertainty to 

them being a going concern. This is because the ANZ bank could technically recall for repayment 

of the $5.9m debt at any time. There was no long-term commitment given by the ANZ bank to 

continue their support to that debt facility. RAL only have $4.966m cash in the bank at balance 

date, therefore they are approximately $2m short to be in a position to repay the $5.9m debt 

back to ANZ bank at a moment’s notice (assuming they need to still have at least $1m cash in 

bank as working capital upon repayment of the $5.9m bank debt) 

• In *FY18 (Apr-18) cash position was at its lowest being $3.91m in overdraft which improved to 

$6.718m cash in the bank  as at ** Nov-18 due to four months of winter trading and financing 

coming through from MBIE, Tourism infrastructure bonds, and Ruapehu district council 

• Property plant and equipment assets in *FY17 are $62.8m, increase to a peak at $86.8m in FY19. 

The asset growth is mostly due to investment in Whakapapa and the Sky Waka Gondola 

development. Property plant and equipment assets significantly reduce in FY20 to $62.2m. This is 

mostly due to a $19.9m impairment on the Turoa ski field assets 

• Net Assets have declined from $39.9m in FY19, down to $16.47m in FY20 as a result of the 

$19.9m Turoa asset impairment write down. Essentially, 50% of Shareholder equity has been 

written off the balance sheet as a result of the Turoa asset review 
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Table 27: Key balance sheet KPIs 

 

Figure 11: RAL Liquidity trend                   Figure 12: RAL Total Debt Trend 

 

Key balance sheet KPIs FY21 FY20 FY19 **Nov-18 *FY18 *FY17

Capital adequacy ratio - Net Assets % total assets 17% 23% 40% 40% 39% 46%

Unrestricted free cash 2,465 4,966 1,564 6,718 0 970

Total  Debt ($000's) 27,957 25,948 26,410 22,516 11,191 5,000

Liquidity ratio - Unrestricted cash as % of total debt 9% 19% 6% 30% 0% 19%

Current ratio 1 23% 40% 63% 88% 7% 24%

Current ratio 2
(Excluding Revenue received in advance and Life pass revenue deferred) 38% 71% 140% 154% 15% 54%

Net working capital 1 (14,617) (11,638) (5,881) (2,730) (16,055) (9,011)

Net working capital 2
(Excluding Revenue received in advance and Life pass revenue deferred) (7,125) (3,255) 2,837 6,791 (6,998) (2,408)
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Key balance sheet ratio observations 

• FY21 liquidity ratio is 9%. This means that $2.465m unrestricted cash can cover 9% of $27.957m total debt. This level of liquidity is not practical when 

the ANZ bank debt of $5.9m is only funded through to November 2022. This presents a huge liquidity and insolvency risk to RAL that could be fixed 

with refinancing with another lender or a Life Pass offering. The Board of Directors and RAL management are failing RAL Shareholders and Life Pass 

Holders with their poor liquidity management strategies which is placing the company under significant liquidity and insolvency risk 

• At FY21 reporting date, RAL have total debt valued at $27.957m. Total face value of the debt is higher for MBIE and Ruapehu District Council, therefore 

total debt at face value across all external debt is $34.9m. Due to favourable financing terms the MBIE and Ruapehu District Council debt has been 

revalued at fair value according to accounting standards and accounting policy. It appears based on RAL profitability levels (estimated to be around 

$7.1m Operating EBITDA based on FY21 scenario analysis. This is a debt ratio of 4 x operating EBITDA) it is now close to being fully leveraged having 

maximised its debt carrying capacity. It appears that this view is aligned with that of the Board of Directors as evident when Geoff Taylor spoke at the 

11th May 2019 AGM, citing that EBITDA is an important measure for them to assess RAL’s debt capacity and based on current profitability levels ($7.2m 

EBITDA for Nov-18 financial year) they are comfortable with up to $30m debt 

• Taking on additional debt beyond $27.957m would increase the debt to operating EBITDA ratio which would further expose RAL to rising finance costs 

which is on the horizon with RBNZ signalling official cash rate will go up in the longer term. Exposure to too much debt will compromise RAL’s ability to 

paydown debt quickly. This is because increased servicing costs of debt reduce operating cash flows available to pay down debt. It is worth noting that 

RAL have financed Sky Waka with low cost debt instruments using MBIE and Ruapehu District Council debt which is almost like an interest free loan. This 

is because no principal or interest is due until the Sky Waka sightseeing patronage hits 300,000 sightseers. The Tourism infrastructure bond debt is 

designed to share the risk and rewards, therefore the debt serving risk is significantly minimised    

• RAL has a net working capital deficiency. Net working capital is “current assets” less “current liabilities”. Net working capital is a measure of the 

coverage of current assets available to cover current liabilities as they fall due. RAL working capital deficiency is reduced if you exclude season pass 

revenue received in advance and deferred life pass revenue. The reason for excluding these components in the secondary net working capital ratio is 

because it is unlikely season pass revenue will need to be refunded (except under extraordinary circumstances) and likewise life passes are extremely 

unlikely to be refunded  

• In FY21 the Net working capital ratio 2 is a deficiency of $7.125m. If the ANZ bank loan of $5.9m and MBIE short term debt of $2.790m was restructured 

as longer-term debt then RAL would have a net working capital surplus position of $1.565m (Ratio excludes the season pass revenue received in advance 

and deferred life pass revenue) 

• RAL has been and still is in an aggressive investment phase which means cash reserves are not being accumulated because they are being reinvested 

into Property plant and equipment. It is advisable that RAL should target a positive net working capital ratio. To achieve this RAL would need to build up 

cash reserves by an additional $14.6m based on FY21 position. It is also advisable that RAL should accumulate sufficient working capital and cash 

reserves to maintain a skeleton staff structure in the event RAL are unable to operate for two seasons in a row due to an extraordinary event such as a 

volcanic eruption. Assuming corporate costs are 15% of $41m estimated operating revenue, if we estimate corporate costs of $6m to maintain the 
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business administration, then it is recommended that RAL should be targeting to maintain a long-term minimum cash position of approximately $15m 

to protect the company from insolvency risk in event of extraordinary circumstances  

• The COVID-19 pandemic event should be seen as a good lesson for RAL Management to look after their balance sheet positioning.  Now is a good time to 

start reconsidering their aggressive $55m investment strategy to the redevelopment of Turoa and shift to a conservative hold and maintain strategy. 

This will allow cash reserves to be replenished to improve net working capital and liquidity position. This will better place RAL for long term debt 

repayment commitments 

• On the 21st February 2022 update the Board announced that the Turoa redevelopment plans are officially placed on hold. We support this decision. The 

Boards reason for placing the development plans on hold are due to: 

o Material falls in profitability due to the COVID pandemic 

o Further write down in Turoa assets due to a poor economic outlook. FY21 Annual report confirm this was a further $1.45m impairment write off 

on top of the $20m impairment write off in FY20 

o Failure to find a private equity investor to raise capital. It is important to note shareholders have not approved for this sale to take place. 

However, controlling shareholder The RAL Trust has provided a letter of support for which they had zero funds to obtain independent legal and 

financial advice on this decision. Concerned Shareholders have formally requested that The RAL Trust to remove their letter of support and have 

served The RAL Trustees with legal letters to advise them that their support of NEWCO is in breach of the RAL Trust Deed 

o Escalation in construction costs and components required to replace lifts  
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Figure 13: RAL Net Assets/Shareholder Equity trend 

 

Of significant concern RAL net assets have deteriorated from $38.9m in FY19 and are now down to $10.6m in the FY21 financial year. We are of the opinion 

that a large proportion of the $21m Turoa asset impairment requires an independent review. It does not make sense because Shareholders have not been 

given any documentation apart from basic notes in the FY21 and FY20 Annual report’s to justify the level of this impairment write down. Of the greatest 

concern is that RAL have engaged Dopplemayr to do an independent review of the condition of the lifts more than 12 months after the FY20 $20m 

impairment write down? How can Auditors impair the Turoa assets by $20m without the lift assessment report from the Dopplemayr review? Auditors 

are not experts in assessing the condition and useful life of buildings, plant and equipment and lift infrastructure, they would have relied on information 

received from the Board of Directors to support the $20m impairment. Have the Board significantly overstated the impairment write down? The outcome 

from the Dopplemayr report will hopefully result in some of the Turoa assets impairments being reversed.  

. 
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Table 28: November 2021 RAL Property, Plant and Equipment Asset balances and movements  

 

Table 29: November 2020 RAL Property, Plant and Equipment Asset balances and movements 

 

 

  

Opening net 

book value Additions Transfers Disposals

Depreciation 

write back on 

disposal

Less 

depreciation 

expense

Less Turoa 

Impairment

Closing net 

book value

$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

Ski lifts 26,687 1,567 (227) 227 (2,017) (862) 25,375

Buildings and fixtures 20,115 637 (1,021) (240) 19,491

Car parks and roads 707 0 (59) 648

Motor vehicles 2,167 2,156 (1,544) 887 (908) 2,758

Service and concession assets 931 (1,106) (116) (291)

Plant and equipment 11,394 1,477 (2,282) 2,282 (3,488) (277) 9,106

Assets under development 163 4,807 (4,731) (44) 195

Total 62,164 4,807 0 (4,053) 3,396 (7,609) (1,423) 57,282

Opening net 

book value Additions Transfers Disposals

Depreciation 

write back on 

disposal

Less 

depreciation 

expense

Less Turoa 

Impairment

Closing net 

book value

$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

Ski lifts 36,426 3,972 (245) 237 (2,866) (10,837) 26,687

Buildings and fixtures 26,199 944 (170) 158 (1,413) (5,603) 20,115

Car parks and roads 3,697 (1,080) (145) (1,765) 707

Motor vehicles 3,781 (579) (250) 250 (1,035) 2,167

Service and concession assets 468 579 (116) 931

Plant and equipment 15,806 1,481 (3,084) 3,045 (4,378) (1,476) 11,394

Assets under development 422 5,240 (5,317) (182) 163

Total 86,799 5,240 0 (3,749) 3,690 (9,953) (19,863) 62,164
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Key balance sheet observations – Turoa asset impairments 

The FY20 impairment of $19.9m and a further $1.4m impairment on the Turoa asset base in FY21 is at best controversial. The further $1.4m impairment of 

the Turoa asset base appears to be justified by increasing the discount rate in the cash flow evaluation model for the Turoa assets from 8.19% to 10%. The 

Board and RAL management do not understand the condition of the Turoa lift infrastructure assets and have recently announced to shareholders on the 

22nd February 2022 that they have commissioned an independent review of the lift infrastructure by Dopplemayr lifts company. They have also placed the 

Turoa redevelopment plan on hold while they await the outcomes from these reviews and the alternative options. How can the auditors Deloitte impair 

$11.7m off the Turoa lift infrastructure before this independent lift assessment review had been completed? Lastly, the discounted cash flow model 

assumptions regarding the future investment required for Turoa is now likely to be flawed given that alternative options to extend the useful life of existing 

Turoa assets is now on the table. In other words, the Turoa redevelopment is likely to be significantly more modest and humbler than the original $50m plus 

proposal.  

Shareholders should be questioning the Board and the auditors as to whether this accounting treatment is acceptable to the shareholders. The commentary 

below is still highly relevant and remains unchanged from the FY20 alternative report:  

• RAL Shareholders Equity [Net Assets] has taken a significant hit declining from $38.9m in FY9 to $16.5m in FY20 due to a $19.9m impairment write off on 

the Turoa assets. The Board had made special instruction to the Auditors Deloitte to focus on the value of assets in the FY20 period. According to the 

FY20 annual accounts “The impairment exists due to the age of the Turoa assets, the required future investment and future estimated cashflows 

associated with Turoa's current asset base. The impairment loss has been recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. The discounted 

cashflow model to determine the recoverable amounts of the cash-generating units has a weighted average cost of capital rate of 8.19% and a terminal 

growth rate of 1.5%”. Essentially the discounted cash flow model determined the following impairments for the Turoa Ski field: 

o Lifts were impaired by $10.8m 

o Buildings were impaired $5.6m 

o Roads and car parks were impaired $1.8m 

o Plant and Equipment were impaired $1.5m 

Key points that Shareholders should take note are that the cash flows were discounted by 8.19%. This is a significantly high discount to be 

discounting cash flows and is likely based on the assumption on the expected return required from those assets. This may be an indication of the 

expected return that the Investors would be wanting to achieve should they invest $30m for a 50% share of RAL. 

Another key point is that the cash flow model considers future investment into Turoa which is also driving the value of the impairment. It appears 

the impairment value of the Turoa assets is large because it likely involves the costs of removing and disposing existing infrastructure. Of particular 

interest to Shareholders is whether the impairment would be entirely or partly reversed if the $55m Turoa redevelopment plan were to be revised 
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to a hold and maintain strategy? The main assumption being that the existing assets being impaired are now having their useful life extended, or at 

a minimum maintained per a normal capital maintenance program.  

• FY20 property plant and equipment had an opening balance of $86.8m which has declined to $62.2m, largely as a result of a $19.86m impairment of 

Turoa Assets 

• Tourism infrastructure bonds, MBIE, and Ruapehu District Council hold security over Sky Waka Gondola. The ANZ bank hold security over all other 

present and after acquired property with the exception of the Sky Waka Gondola 

• Restricted funds held in trust is a bank account held in Trust by a Wellington Legal firm, Macalister Mazengrab, to securely hold financing received from 

Tourism infrastructure bonds, MBIE, and Ruapehu district council for the construction of the Sky Waka Gondola. This trust arrangement ensures the 

financing cash flows are used specifically for the Sky Waka Gondola development and are only released upon construction milestones being achieved 

and independently verified by an engineer per the contract 

Figure 14: RAL Debt and Life Pass financing per FY20 balance sheet 
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RAL balance sheet as at 30 November 2021 has $15.2m in deferred life pass revenue recognised one the balance sheet. Life Pass holders have been the 

largest collective source of financing for RAL. Tourism infrastructure bonds are the second largest source of financing with $13.5m, followed by the MBIE 

with $8.3. At face value, MBIE is actually the second largest source of financing at $15m, however the favourable terms of financing and adoption of 

accounting standard and policy result in a significant revaluation of this debt in the balance sheet. ANZ Bank have $5.9m financing position in RAL and hold 

security over all assets except for the Sky Waka Gondola, which the Tourism infrastructure bonds and MBIE hold security over. Ironically, the largest 

financiers of RAL being the Life Pass holders are the less protected holding no security over any assets.  ANZ bank debt financing is only 14% of the total 

$43.1m Debt and Life pass financing position on the balance sheet, yet it is the ANZ Bank debt which has been the most problematic for RAL with the 

pandemic triggering an event review in FY20 which caused a liquidity risk and material uncertainty in RAL ability to operate as a going concern should ANZ 

decide to call upon their debt. Unfortunately for FY21, the ANZ bank debt still poses a problem for RAL and the Board and Management appear oblivious to 

alternative solutions that were proposed for consideration in the FY20 alternative report. Below is a table of 13 other banking institutions who RAL could 

have approached for a better financial arrangement as an alternative to the ANZ bank: 

Table 30: Banking Institutions in New Zealand  

New Zealand Bank Headquarters Type Parent Company 

ANZ Bank Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Australia & New Zealand Banking Group 

ASB Bank Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Commonwealth Bank 

Kiwi Bank Wellington State owned retail bank New Zealand Post 

Bank of New Zealand Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary National Australia Bank 

China construction Bank New Zealand   New Zealand retail banking subsidiary China Construction Bank 

Citibank New Zealand   
New Zealand registered corporate 
banking branch of offshore banking group Citibank 

Co-operative bank New Zealand Wellington Co-operative retail bank   

Heartland Bank Auckland New Zealand listed retail bank   

HSBC New Zealand Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary HSBC 

Rabobank New Zealand New Zealand New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Rabobank 

SBS Bank Invercargill Mutual retail bank   

TSB Bank New Plymouth Community trust retail bank   

Westpac New Zealand Auckland New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Westpac 

Bank of India New Zealand   New Zealand retail banking subsidiary Bank of India 

(Source: Wikipedia https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_banks_in_New_Zealand) 
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Cash Flow Analysis 
Table 31: Cash flow analysis and trends 

 

Accumulative

FY21 FY20 FY19 **Nov-18 *FY18 *FY17 Cash flow 

$'000s $'000s $'000s (7 months) $'000s $'000s movements

Operating activities *FY17 to FY21

Cash received:

Receipts from customers 16,976 21,587 26,273 25,268 22,507 18,614 131,225

Revenue received in advance 5,905 6,423 6,546 7,761 7,281 4,736 38,652

Receipts from life pass sales 215 253 4,419 197 368 13,181 18,633

Interest received 10 34 57 15 33 71 220

COVID-19 government wage subsidy 2,203 1,715 0 3,918

Total cash received for operating activities 25,309 30,012 37,295 33,241 30,190 36,601 192,648

Cash paid: 0

Payments to suppliers and employees (27,253) (22,452) (33,084) (22,387) (26,971) (25,997) (158,144)

Interest paid (804) (948) (810) (427) (467) (326) (3,781)

Net cash flows from operating activities (2,748) 6,612 3,401 10,427 2,752 10,279 30,723

Investing activities

Cash received:

Sale of plant and equipment 715 0 258 69 1,042

Cash paid:

Purchase of property plant and equipment (5,327) (5,403) (17,815) (10,780) (9,913) (11,908) (61,146)

Net cash flows from investing activities (4,612) (5,403) (17,557) (10,711) (9,913) (11,908) (60,104)

Financing  activities

Cash received:

Term facilities 3,100 804 3,904

Tourism infrastructure bonds 0 4,000 9,500 13,500

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment loan 5,000 10,000 15,000

Ruapehu District Council Loan 500 500

Total cashed received from financing activities 5,000 0 4,000 20,000 3,100 804 32,904

Cash paid:

Current proportion of Term loans (1,000) (600) 0 (600) (600) (2,800)

Current proportion of lease liabilities (3) (3)

Net cash flows from financing activities 5,000 (1,000) 3,400 20,000 2,500 200 30,100

Net increase/(decrease) in cash (2,360) 209 (10,756) 19,716 (4,661) (1,429) 719

Opening cash 5,478 5,269 16,025 (3,691) 970 2,399

Closing cash 3,118 5,478 5,269 16,025 (3,691) 970

April reporting date

RAL cash flow  analysis and trends

November reporting date
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High level Cash flow observations 

RAL spent $61.1m cash on property plant and equipment between *FY17 and FY21. This appears to be mostly related to the development of Whakapapa ski 

field and the Sky Waka gondola. However, approximately $10m of emergency CAPEX appears to have been spent on extending the useful life of the Turoa 

assets with particular reference to the Giant Chair lift in FY20, Parklane and Movenpick Chairlifts in FY21. RAL’s annual reports are not easily transparent on 

this matter so we are happy to be corrected. $32.9m in external financing cash flows were drawn to fund this capital development between *FY17 and FY21. 

In this time period, $2.8m short term debt has been repaid on top of $3.78m in financing costs.  A further $18.6m in Life pass receipts have been used to 

fund this development and the remaining $9.6m has been funded with using other operational cash flow surpluses. 

Table 32: Analysis of cash flow trends *FY17 to FY20 for Property Plant and Equipment cash flow payments and its funding sources 

 

Life pass holders have been the single largest contributors for financing RAL’s major $61.1m capital development program between *FY17 and FY21, 

contributing $18.6m in operating cash flows, yet collectively they are the most vulnerable and less protected of all the financing parties. 

RAL operating cash flows include approximately 21% to 25% revenue received in advance from sale of season passes and vary dramatically between years 

due to life pass sales. Net cash flows accumulated from operations are $30.7m which if you exclude life pass sales of $18.6m reduces to $12m accumulated 

net operating cash flows. This averages out to an average rate of $2m in net operational (excluding life pass sales) cash flows per annum across 

approximately 5.6 financial periods (**Nov-18 being only 7 months). What is encouraging is that the future operational cash flows are estimated  to improve 

significantly as trading resumes to business as normal as the world adjusts to living with the pandemic. The No COVID scenario modelling indicates that 

$000's %

Property Plant and Equipment cash flow expenditure (61,146) Share

Property Plant and Equipment cash flow expenditure funded by:

Life pass sales 18,633 30%

Tourism infrastructure bonds 13,500 22%

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment loan 15,000 25%

Ruapehu District Council Loan 500 1%

ANZ bank debt facilities 3,904 6%

Other accumulated  operating cash flows 9,609 16%

61,146 100%
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recurrent operational cash flows should be in the vicinity of approximately $5.5m to $7.5m based on a minimum operating EBITDA of $7m being achieved 

and the Boards targeted $10m operating EBITDA being achieved (less approximately $1.5m for annual financing costs). 

Detailed Cash flow observations FY21 

Operational cash receipts are $12m down on pre-COVID-19 levels and $4.7m down on previous FY20 COVID affected year. The Auckland and Northland 

restrictions prevented a large part of RAL’s market share from accessing the skiing season. Timing of the Delta outbreak in peak season resulted in a six week 

national lockdown and the extended lockdowns for Auckland only meant the rest of the country was open. This limited the ability for RAL management to 

reduce their cost profile. Payments to suppliers and employees was $27.2m which was $4.8m up on previous FY20 COVID affected year, despite cash 

receipts being $4.7m less. 

$5m Emergency CAPEX funding was received from MBIE for emergency maintenance to Parklane and Movenpick chair lifts on the Turoa ski field. It appears 

approximately $ 1m was also spent on vehicles, although RAL management would need to confirm this observation as it is difficult to identify from annual 

reports?  

Detailed Cash flow observations FY17 to FY20 

• In *FY17 RAL had an opening cash position of $2.4m. $11.9m was invested into plant and equipment which was largely financed by the sale of $13.2m in 

Life Pass sales. Life Pass sales contributed to above normal net operating cash flow of $10.3m. Closing cash position for *FY18 was $970k  

• In *FY18 RAL had an opening cash position of $970k and operating cash flows $2.75m. $9.9m was invested into plant and equipment which was financed 

by extending ANZ borrowing facilities by a net $2.5m, and extending RAL into a temporary $3.7m overdraft position while waiting for long term 

financing to come through 

• In ** Nov-18, $20m in external financing cash flows were received: 

o $9.5m Tourism infrastructure bonds  

o $10m MBIE 

o $500k Mount Ruapehu District council 

 

Net operating cash flows were $10.4m for the 7 months and is favourable compared to other comparative periods because the trading includes the 

winter months and does not include corporate expenditure for the other five months outside of the winter trading season. $10. 8m is invested in 

property plant and equipment. 

 

Overall, the cash position improved from $3.7m overdraft to a flush $16.7m due to $20m financing cash flows received and the winter trading 

season cash flows, which also includes $7.7m advance season pass sales. $9.3m of the cash position is held in restricted funds in trust.  
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• FY19 opening bank balance $16m is flush from financing coming through and winter trading in the *Nov-18 reporting period, this allows for a further 

$17.6m cash investment in property plant and equipment. A further $4m in financing is received in tourism infrastructure bonds. $600k repayment is 

made on the ANZ short term proportion of debt. Overall, cash position closed at $5.269m, of which $3.705m is held in restricted funds in trust.  

 

Net operating cash flows are $3.4m. Operating cash inflows received $37m, are the highest of the comparative periods included in the analysis and 

includes $4.4m in receipt of life pass sales. However, $33m in payments to suppliers and employees are also the highest of the comparative periods. 

 

• FY20 net operating cash flows were surprisingly strong at $6.6m.  Receipts from customers dropped from $26.7m in FY19 down to $21.6m as a direct 

result of the COVID-19 pandemic disrupting the ski season. RAL management did an excellent job containing cash outgoings to suppliers and employees 

to $22.41m, significantly down from $33m in FY19 to offset the decline in revenue. $1.715m was received in COVID-19 support subsidy. $6.4m revenue 

received in advance for the FY21 ski season kept operational cash flows topped up at the end of the winter season. $5.4m was invested in property, 

plant and equipment and $1m short term debt was repaid to the ANZ bank. Overall, closing cash position improved to $5.478m of which only $512k was 

restricted funds in trust. Hence unrestricted cash had improved from $1.56m in FY19 to $4.966m in FY20 

NEWCO corporate restructure long term financial feasibility concerns 
Table 33:High level modelling on residual operating cash after financing costs and shareholder dividend 

 

The Directors have advocated that the RAL corporate restructure is required to access $30m equity to redevelop the Turoa ski field as part of a $55m 

redevelopment plan. Limited transparency regarding the NEWCO proposal has been provided to shareholders. High-level modelling based on limited 

information raises concerns to the long-term financial sustainability of the NEWCO structure. This is based on a key expectation that Shareholders will want 

to access a share in the company profits and operational cash flows and Turoa ski field will undergo a $55m redevelopment. The high-level modelling has 

been performed on the assumption that investors will expect a 10% return on their $30m. This is an annual dividend of $3m which doubles to $6m, 

assuming existing RAL shareholders are also entitled to an equal dividend payout.  

Scenario 1 Scenario 2

$000's $000's

Operating EBITDA 7,263             9,500          

S1 based on FY20 scenario modelling. Scenario 2 assumes higher operating EBITDA 

achivable from Sky Waka summer operations

Current finance servicing costs (1,486)            (1,486)        Based on FY20 - likely to increase, noting additional $5m borrowed form MIBE

Estimated financing costs (1,250)            (1,250)        Additional servicing costs for $25m debt to complete Turoa $55m redevelopment

Estimated Dividend

New Investor - NEWCO Shareholders $30m (50%) (3,002)            (3,002)        Based on assumed 10% required rate of return on $30m equity investment

Original RAL Shareholders in NEWCO             (50%) (3,002)            (3,002)        Assume existing RAL shareholders will have equal dividend rights in NEWCO

Residual operating cash flows after fiancing and dividends (1,477)            759              
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Observations - scenario 1 NEWCO, operating EBITDA $7.3m 

Under scenario 1, there will be a residual operating cash flow deficiency after financing costs and dividends. This is an unviable scenario as dividend payouts 

exceed operating cash flows.  

Observations - scenario 2 NEWCO, operating EBITDA $9.5m 

Scenario 2 with a higher $9.5m operating EBITDA has surplus $759k residual operating cash flows per annum. This scenario appe ars to be another unviable 

proposition because the company will likely be in upwards of $50-55m in debt. This is because residual operating cash flows of $759k alone will not be able 

to repay this debt. On this basis, we conclude that the NEWCO restructure will be highly suspectable to future corporate restructuring to refinance RAL in 

the medium term which means there is a real risk that RAL Life Pass holder benefits may not be carried forward in future corporate restructuring 

transactions.  

Table 34: Key assumptions used in the NEWCO feasibility modelling 

 

The key assumptions derived are to determine what level of dividend payout investors who buy in NEWCO should expect. The dividend payout is based on 

the key assumption that dividend payout will need to factor in a return based on limited life of the RAL lease. There is always going to be an inherent risk 

that the ski field license will not be renewed and investors will likely factor this into their required rate of return.  The modelling assumes that the life of the 

investment is based on 55 years. This means the dividend payment will incorporate a $545k recoupment of equity per annum. The  expected rate of return 

Assumption $000's Notes

Investors - Equity 30,000           

Expected rate of return pa 8.19%

Length of investment (years) 55                   

Estimated Dividend payouts per annum to additional NEWCO investors for 50% share of RAL

Expected annual return on investment 2,457             

  Recovery of $30m Equity 545                 

Estimated annual dividend cash outflow 3,002             

Estimated required rate of return 10%

Turoa redevelopment plan 55,000           

Funded by

Additional Equity - NEWCO Investors 30,000           

Additonal debt financing 25,000           

Total financing for Turoa redevelopment 55,000           

Additional financing cost assumption 5%

Expected rate of return + recovery of equity over 55 life of investment

RAL lease is 60 year term 

Based on cost capital used in RAL discounted cash flow model for Turoa asset impairment

Per Directors NEWCO proposal 

8.19% on $30m Equity

i) Inherent risk to investor that RAL ski field lease is not renewed an factored into return

ii) Assume investor expects to recover equity proportion over 55 years

Expected rate of return + recovery of equity over lease RAL lease term
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has been assumed at 8.19% which is based on the cost of capital used in the discounted cash flows for the impairment of Turoa assets. This equates to 

$2,457m per annum expected rate of return on the $30m investment. The total annual dividend payout modelled for the new investors is forecasted to be 

in the vicinity of $3m ($2.457m + $0.545m). This level of dividend equates to a required rate of return of 10% pa. In total RAL would need to pay $6m in 

dividends because the existing RAL company would expect to receive an equivalent dividend amount for its 50% shareholding of the NEWCO company, 

otherwise the arrangement would not be deemed fair and equitable to the shareholders of the RAL company should RAL’s shareholding in NEWCO not also 

have equal dividend rights.   

The modelling assumes an additional $25m of debt financing will be required to fully finance the $55m redevelopment of Turoa. Turoa development is 

assumed to be financed using $30m Investor capital equity injection and $25m debt financing. Additional financing costs are e stimated based on 5% average 

cost of finance.  
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Appendix 1: Capital Expenditure notes listed in annual reports 
Table 35: Summary capital expenditure notes listed in the RAL annual reports and shareholder updates  

  

Financial reporting period Description Ski Field

Cash flow 

expenditure 

($000's)

2017/16 Rangatira express chair lift Whakapapa

SPF210 Snow factory Whakapapa

7 snow guns Turoa

3 new snow groomers

New 12T Excavator

3 new beginner lifts (2 fully enclosed) Whakapapa, Happy valley

Night ski lighting and equipment Whakapapa, Happy valley

Dedicated sledding lane and lift Whakapapa, Happy valley

Double size of decks Whakapapa, Happy valley

New ski rental fleet Whakapapa, Happy valley

2 new Schindler elevators enhancing access to Happy Valley Whakapapa, Happy valley

Replace waterfall T Bar with Doppelmayr quad chairlift Whakapapa, Happy valley

Commission new standby generator Whakapapa

Two new 22 seater 4WD Mercedes Benz buses  Turoa

New PA and audio system Whakapapa

Redevelop "drop off area" with swipe card access control for 

bus access at Whakapapa Whakapapa

Redevelop Happy Valley Bistro with new kitchen, front of 

house, furniture and menu Whakapapa

Relaunch the 'Schuss Haus" as a Corona Bar

Commenced redevelopment of the Snowflake care

Removal of Bridge hutt at top of the Rock Garden and the 

Meads Wall café Whakapapa

 2017/16 Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows -11,908

2018/17

95% replacement of the aged far West T bar, with only the 

drive and return equipment remaining Whakapapa

Rework the Delta Chair lift upload position Whakapapa

New 3D modelling and GPS technology installed at Whakapapa Whakapapa

Upgrade of Turoa snow making system to link the top of the 

giant  to the existing snow making system Turoa -9,913

 2018/17 Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows

Nov-18 (7 months)

T-bars at Whakapapa - Valley and Knoll T-Bars mechanical 

upgrades with new sheave assemblies and realignment Whakapapa

$1.4m project with Doppelmayr New Zealand

Planning applications for development of Turoa ski field Turoa

Knoll Ridge Chalet undergoing refit in preparation for 

Gondola. Refit to increase seating by 50% Whakapapa

 Nov-18 (7 months) Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows -10,780

2019/18 Construction of the Sky Waka Gondola Whakapapa

Repairs to Highnoon express chair lift Turoa

Development on E-commence capability 

Refurbishment of food and beverage facilities

 2019/18 Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows -17,815

2020/19  $5m Turoa maintenance CAPEX Turoa

Giant Chair lift $2m upgrade (Included in $5m CAPEX above) Turoa

 2020/19 Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows -5,403

2021/20 Maintenance on Moven Pick and  Parklane  chairlift - $1.6m Turoa

Motor Vehicles $1.1m

Plant and equipment $1.5m 

Buildings and fixtures $0.6m

 2021/20 Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows -5,327

Total Property plant and equipment expenditure per statement of cash flows between March 2016 to November 2021 -61,146
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Appendix 2: Comprehensive Income Statement working paper and analysis mapping 
Table 36: Comprehensive Income working paper and analysis mapping 

 

 

 

FY21 FY20 FY19 *FY18 *FY17 Mapping

Operating Activities $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Service Revenue

Lift Pass Sales 16,410               22,197               21,643               17,010               14,405               

Sales of Goods and Services 7,687                  7,727                  12,356               11,560               9,994                  

Investment Revenue

Rent 264                     185                     251                     298                     269                     

Interest received 10                        34                        57                        33                        71                        

Operating revenue 24,371               30,143               34,307               28,902               24,739               

Operating Expenses 

Cost of sales 1,854                  1,893                  2,558                  2,152                  1,715                  Cost of sales

Audit fees 98                        54                        68                        33                        38                        Audit fees

Finance costs 1,494                  1,486                  1,303                  467                     326                     Finance costs

Depreciation 7,609                  9,953                  5,457                  5,822                  4,112                  Depreciation and amortisation

Amortisation 317                     335                     133                     78                        52                        Depreciation and amortisation

Director's fees 210                     183                     210                     143                     150                     Director fees, board and governance

Provision for bad debts 22                        Other Suppliers and Services

Insurance 1,805                  1,652                  1,459                  987                     859                     Insurance

Electricity usage  and line charges 1,884                  1,897                  2,608                  2,065                  1,950                  Electricity usage  and line charges

Wages and Salaries 11,795               9,389                  13,606               12,399               10,164               Staff costs

ACC 137                     175                     146                     173                     170                     Staff costs

License Fees, Rates and Ski Area Levies 43                        716                     1,600                  1,223                  1,235                  License Fees, Rates and Ski Area Levies

Marketing 408                     430                     730                     867                     471                     Marketing

Lift Maintenance and Services 1,089                  958                     1,001                  774                     584                     Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services

Grooming maintenance and Services 198                     231                     295                     192                     254                     Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services

Other Suppliers and Services 5,582                  5,136                  6,456                  5,611                  4,757                  Refer to note 16 mapping

Total operating expenses 34,523               34,488               37,630               32,985               26,859               

-                      

Operating result (10,152)              (4,345)                (3,323)                (4,084)                (2,120)                

Operating EBITDA (1,006)                7,210                  3,262                  1,952                  2,030                  

Non-recurrent activities 

Non-recurrent income

COVID-19 subsidies 2,203                  1,715                  -                      

Gain on asset disposal 71                        -                      75                        

Grant income 2,171                  475                     2,371                  

 Fair value gains on derivatives and foreign exchange 93                        33                        

Gain on remeasurement of financila liabilities measured 

at amortised cost 1,255                  

Insurance proceeds 9                          2,585                  

5,709                  2,190                  5,124                  -                      33                        

Non-recurrent expenditure

Impairment 1,425                  20,204               166                     

loss on asset disposal 64 46                        790                     

 Fair value losses on derivatives and foreign exchange 5 102                     

Turoa avalanche 55 238

Turoa diesel spill 137                     

1,425                  20,328               404                     148                     927                     

Non-recurrent result 4,284                  (18,138)              4,720                  (148)                    (894)                    

Total Result (5,868)                (22,483)              1,397                  (4,231)                (3,014)                

EBITDA 3,278                  (10,928)              7,982                  1,804                  1,136                  

*Adjusted EBITDA (excludes impairment) 4,703                  9,276                  8,148                  1,804                  1,136                  

Total comprehensive result per annual reports (5,868)                (22,483)              1,397                  (4,231)                (3,014)                
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Table 37: Note 16 Detailed breakdown working paper and analysis mapping 

 

Note 16 Detailed per annual reports FY21 FY20 FY19 *FY18 *FY17 Mapping

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Accommodation leases & supply services 357 330 354 437 344 Other Suppliers and Services

Bank fees 71 230 37 80 50 Other Suppliers and Services

Board and governance expenditure 53 109 198 79 60 Director fees, board and governance

Cadetship -39 -2 -119 -78 -38 Staff costs

Consumables and cleaning supplies 131 120 310 251 205 Other Suppliers and Services

Corporate support and services 322 496 606 413 379 Other Suppliers and Services

Credit card commission paid 285 342 365 317 245 Other Suppliers and Services

FBT 65 69 78 44 41 Staff costs

Field operations supplies and services 90 24 81 95 56 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Food and beverage supplies and services 24 24 40 89 62 Other Suppliers and Services

Fuel and vehicle expenditure 633 652 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Fuel expenditure (Vehicles, groomers, and transport 197 173 346 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Kiwi saver 289 222 259 244 201 Staff costs

Maintenance and service of building and equipment 468 380 814 511 413 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Medical supplies and services 45 34 60 69 56 Other Suppliers and Services

Motor vehicle expenditure and maintenance 250 185 290 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Ohakune & Taupo Office lease, supplies and services 198 150 139 93 13 Other Suppliers and Services

Postage, courier, printing and stationary 94 21 49 69 47 Other Suppliers and Services

Professional fees 258 235 82 11 50 Other Suppliers and Services

Rental supplies and services 20 11 61 41 32 Other Suppliers and Services

Retail supplies and services 10 1 2 7 12 Other Suppliers and Services

Road and car park maintenance 97 84 172 147 157 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Safety and Environmental risk 70 60 85 43 44 Other Suppliers and Services

Ski patrol supplies and services 92 86 114 102 65 Other Suppliers and Services

Snow school supplies and services 145 97 209 58 23 Other Suppliers and Services

Snowmaking supplies 108 25 35 254 242 Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services

Software fees and IT services and supplies 618 633 718 415 418 IT and communication

Staff Training expenditure 113 30 105 75 241 Staff costs

Staff uniform 269 226 182 500 309 Staff costs

Strategic Planning 184 117 136 Other Suppliers and Services

Telephone rental 141 70 88 69 81 IT and communication

Ticket stock consumed 284 199 152 91 153 Other Suppliers and Services

Transport expenditure (excl. Fuel) 215 282 250 350 Other Suppliers and Services

Travel and Entertainment 58 73 158 91 105 Other Suppliers and Services

Turoa avalanche 0 55 238 Turoa avalanche

Summer operation supplies and services 12 36 Other Suppliers and Services

Total other supplies 5,582 5,191 6,694 5,611 4,757

Other Suppliers and Services per Statement of 

Comprehensive Income in annual reports 5,582 5,191 6,694 5,611 4,757




